MINUTES

MONTANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
53rd LEGISLATURE - REGULAR SESSION

JOINT SUBCOMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES & AGING

Call to Order: By CHAIRMAN JOHN COBB, on February 19, 1993, at
6:20 p.m.

ROLL CALL

Members Present:
Rep. John Cobb, Chairman (R)
Sen. Mignon Waterman, Vice Chairman (D)
Sen. Chris Christiaens (D)
Rep. Betty Lou Kasten (R)
Sen. Tom Keating (R)
Rep. David Wanzenried (D)

Members Excused: None
Members Absent: None

Staff Present: Lisa Smith, Legislative Fiscal Analyst
Lois Steinbeck, Legislative Fiscal Analyst
Connie Huckins, Office of Budget & Program
Planning
John Huth, Office of Budget & Program Planning
Billie Jean Hill, Committee Secretary

Please Note: These are summary minutes. Testimony and
discussion are paraphrased and condensed.

Committee Business Summary:
Hearing: DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
Executive Action: HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES;
SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES; AND
DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES

HEARING ON DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
Tape No. 1l:Side 1

Ms. Ann McIntyre, Administrator, Human Rights Commission, stated
that the commission is a civil rights enforcement agency
administratively attached to DLI. It is the only agency in state
government in which the commission directs its efforts to
enforcing the rights of every Montana citizen. EXHIBITS 1 and 2

Ms. Christine Kaufman, Executive Director, Montana Human Rights

. Network, explained that they are not attached to the state Human
Rights Commission and are a private non-profit corporation which
is an answer to the hate groups like the Aryan nation and the Ku
Klux Klan. It is discouraging to send anybody to the Human Rights
Commission because the cases are not acted upon for two to three

930219JH.HM2



HOUSE HUMAN SERVICES & AGING SUBCOMMITTEE
February 19, 1993
Page 2 of 9

years. The commission needs more FTE and has to go far beyond
what they have now to make that program manageable.

Ms. Kate Cholewa, Montana Women’s Lobby, supports the additional
FTE for the Human Rights Commission.

EXECUTIVE ACTION ON HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES
Tape No. 1l:Side 1

Motion: SEN. KEATING moved to accept the executive budget in the
Non-point Source/Wetlands to add operating and equipment for
workload increases in water pollution control activities in the
Water Quality program without 2.0 FTE (federal funds).

Substitute Motion/Vote: SEN. WATERMAN moved to accept the
executive with 2.0 FTE. The motion FAILED with CHAIRMAN COBB,
SEN. KEATING and REP. KASTEN voting no.

Subgtitute Motion/Vote: SEN. WATERMAN moved to accept the
executive with 1.0 FTE. The motion FAILED with CHAIRMAN COBB,
SEN. KEATING, REP. KASTEN, SEN. CHRISTIAENS, and REP. WANZENRIED
voting no.

Motion/Vote: SEN. KEATING’S original motion to accept the
executive in the Non-point Source/Wetlands in the Water Quality
program without the 2.0 FTE CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB moved to accept the executive budget
modification in contracted services for the Family/Maternal Child
Health Bureau, a 100% federally funded grant to assist Montana
over 4 years to develop a data system for MCH to streamline
required reporting for MCH Block Grants and other federal grants;
$80,000 FY 94 and $60,000 FY 95 spending authority; no FTE. The
motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: SEN. CHRISTIAENS moved to reinstate vacant position
Public Health Ed. II (#822) in Preventive Health Bureau. The
motion CARRIED with REP. KASTEN voting no.

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB moved to accept the executive budget
in the AIDS and other services, federally funded. The motion
CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB moved to accept the executive budget
in the Communicable Diseases program in the Preventive Health
Bureau, 100% general fund. The motion CARRIED with REP. KASTEN
voting no.

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB moved to accept the executive budget
with higher operating costs for the Sexually Transmitted Diseases
program in the Preventive Health Bureau, 100% federally funded.
The motion CARRIED unanimously.

930219JH.HM2



HOUSE HUMAN SERVICES & AGING SUBCOMMITTEE
February 19, 1993
Page 3 of S

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB moved to accept the executive budget
for higher costs for the purchase of drugs to treat rabies in the
Preventive Health Bureau. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: SEN. KEATING moved to adopt the executive budget in
FY 94 for the purchase of telephone and computer equipment to
upgrade the Behavior Risk Factor Survey. The motion CARRIED with
CHAIRMAN COBB and REP. KASTEN voting no.

Motion/Vote: SEN. WATERMAN moved to accept the executive budget
modification funded with federal revenue that would add 2.0 FTE,
contracted services and other operating and equipment costs to
fund tuberculosis prevention and treatment activities. The
motion CARRIED with CHAIRMAN COBB and REP. KASTEN voting no.

Motion/Vote: SEN. CHRISTIAENS moved to accept executive budget
modification for Hepatitis B in the Preventive Health Bureau that
adds 2.0 FTE and contracted services to development of material
to improve immunization delivery for vaccines, federal revenue
funding. The motion FAILED with CHAIRMAN COBB, SEN. KEATING and
REP. KASTEN voting no.

Motion/Vote: SEN. WATERMAN moved to reconsider Hepatitis B
modification in the Preventive Health Bureau. The motion FAILED
with CHAIRMAN COBB, SEN. KEATING and REP. KASTEN voting no.

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB moved to accept executive budget
modification for the Ryan White program in the Preventive Health
Bureau to authorize the expenditure of federal funds for services
to HIV-infected persons. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB moved to accept executive budget
modification Universal Hepatitis in the Preventive Health Bureau
which recommends that funds be used to contract for nursing
support for local health departments and for purchase of vaccine
related to hepatitis. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: SEN. WATERMAN moved to accept the executive budget
modification for the Preventive Health Block Grant to hire 3.0
FTE and provide grants to counties for health projects and
tuberculosis prevention. The motion FAILED with CHAIRMAN COBB,
SEN. KEATING and REP. KASTEN voting no.

Motion/Vote: SEN. KEATING moved that executive budget
modifications Hepatitis B, Preventive Health Block Grant, and
Perinatal Hepatitis be funded with 2.0 FTE in Preventive Health
Bureau. The motion CARRIED with CHAIRMAN COBB and REP. KASTEN
voting no.

Motion/Vote: SEN. WATERMAN moved to reinstate 1 position (#103)
Administrative Officer with a salary in mid-range of $56,000 in
Personal Services in the Director’s Office. The motion CARRIED
with REP. KASTEN voting no.

930219JH.HM2



HOUSE HUMAN SERVICES & AGING SUBCOMMITTEE
February 19, 1993
Page 4 of 9

Motion/Vote: SEN. CHRISTIAENS moved executive budget for Dental
Supplies in the Director’s Office to fund dental information,
fluoride rinse, rinse cups and toothbrushes for schools and
public health nurses. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: SEN. WATERMAN moved to accept executive budget
including Travel/Education and Miscellaneous Differences in
operating costs, etc. in the Director’s Office. The motion
CARRIED with CHAIRMAN COBB voting no.

Motion/Vote: SEN. WATERMAN moved to accept the executive budget
modification on Community Outreach in the Director’s Office with
1.0 FTE and related operating costs to improve communication and
coordination with local health agencies. The motion FAILED with
CHAIRMAN COBB, REP. WANZENRIED and REP. KASTEN voting no.

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB moved to accept the executive in 5%
Personal Services in Central Services giving the department the
non-general fund positions except #204 which is general fund.
The motion CARRIED with REP. KASTEN voting no.

Motion/Vote: SEN. KEATING moved to approve Positions #233 and
#234, Program Specialist, and Clerk Administrator in Central
Services. The motion CARRIED with CHAIRMAN COBB and REP. KASTEN
voting no.

Motion/Vote: SEN. KEATING moved to accept the executive in

Contracted Services in Central Services which includes the cost
of services to design and implement automated systems/programs.
The motion CARRIED with CHAIRMAN COBB and REP. KASTEN voting no.

Motion/Vote: SEN. WATERMAN moved to accept the executive for a
Data Processing Unit in Central Services for operating costs.
The motion CARRIED with CHAIRMAN COBB and REP. KASTEN voting no.

Motion/Vote: SEN. KEATING moved to accept the executive on
Supplies and Materials in Central Services to provide updated
laboratory supplies and equipment and safety supplies. The
motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB moved to accept the executive on
travel in Central Services for the support services auditor. The
motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB moved to accept the executive for
printing vital statistics certificates inadvertently left out of
LFA current level. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: SEN. KEATING moved to accept the executive budget
modification to reinstate a full-time medical technologist
position in Central Services that would perform tests related to
tuberculosis and mycobacterial diseases. The motion CARRIED with
CHAIRMAN COBB and REP. KASTEN voting no.

9302195JH.HM2



HOUSE HUMAN SERVICES & AGING SUBCOMMITTEE
February 19, 1993
Page 5 of 9

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB moved to accept executive budget
modification for Laboratory Analysis Automation in Central
Services generated by state special revenue generated from
laboratory income. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: SEN. WATERMAN moved to accept the executive budget
modification for an additional FTE for accounting in Central
Services. The motion FAILED with CHAIRMAN COBB, REP. KASTEN and
REP. WANZENRIED voting no.

Motion/Vote: SEN. WATERMAN moved to accept the executive budget
modification for a Laboratory Aide in Central Services to enter
and analyze data related to laboratory tests. The motion FAILED
with CHAIRMAN COBB, REP. KASTEN and REP. WANZENRIED voting no.

Motion/Vote: SEN. KEATING moved to accept the executive budget
modification to upgrade the network software in Central Services
with proprietary funds. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB moved to accept the executive budget
modification to replace the Inductively Coupled Plasma Emission
Spectrophotometer (ICPES) in Central Services which tests water
samples. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: SEN. WATERMAN moved to accept the executive budget
modification to add 2.50 FTE in FY 94 and 4.00 FTE in FY 95 to
provide additional data processing support in Central Services.
The motion FAILED with CHAIRMAN COBB, SEN. KEATING, SEN.
CHRISTIAENS, REP. KASTEN and REP. WANZENRIED voting no.

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB moved to accept the executive budget
modification for Central Services to contract with the Social
Security Administration to provide information from birth
certificates to the SSA, allowing them to issue social security
numbers to newborns. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: SEN. WATERMAN moved to accept the executive budget
modification for additional staff/file server in Central Services
to allow the department to comply with additional federal and
state reporting requirements, 4.0 FTE. The motion FAILED with
CHAIRMAN COBB, REP. KASTEN and REP. WANZENRIED voting no.

Motion/Vote: SEN. WATERMAN moved to accept the executive budget
modification for additional staff/file server in Central Services
with 2.0 FTE. The motion FAILED with CHAIRMAN COBB, REP, KASTEN
and REP. WANZENRIED voting no.

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB moved to include Petrol Board
authorization in HB 2 so that a bill draft can be obtained. The
motion CARRIED unanimously. EXHIBIT 3

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB moved to accept stronger budget
amendment authority language making it clear that the department
should not take federal money requiring state match. The motion

930219JH.HM2



HOUSE HUMAN SERVICES & AGING SUBCOMMITTEE
February 19, 1993
Page 6 of 9

CARRIED unanimously. EXHIBIT 4
Motion/Vote: SEN. WATERMAN moved to allow DHES to move some of

its programs into the old Thurber building. The motion FAILED
with CHAIRMAN COBB, REP. KASTEN and REP. WANZENRIED voting no.

Motion/Vote: SEN. KEATING moved to accept DHES recommended
language (1. through 8.). The motion CARRIED unanimously.
EXHIBIT 5

Motion/Vote: SEN. WATERMAN moved to allow DHES the flexibility
allowed SRS, DFS and DLI. The motion CARRIED with CHAIRMAN COBB
voting no.

Motion/Vote: SEN. WATERMAN moved to accept language 1l). Maternal
and Child Health and Preventive Health Block Grant funds, etc.,
DHES. The motion CARRIED unanimously. EXHIBIT 6

Motion/Vote: SEN. CHRISTIAENS moved to accept language 2). Item
may be used if the demand for reimbursable services for the labs
requires expenditures, etc. The motion CARRIED unanimously.
EXHIBIT 6

EXECUTIVE ACTION ON SOCIAT, AND REHABILITATION SERVICES
Tape No. l:Side 2
House Bill 2 Language: EXHIBITS 7, EXHIBIT 8
Motion/Vote: REP. WANZENRIED moved to accept language needed due
to subcommittee action, #21, 22, 23, 24. The motion CARRIED
unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. WANZENRIED moved that #24 language on the
yvellow sheets (comments by the department) be changed from MEDS
to State Medical Managed Care be approved. The motion CARRIED
unanimously.

Motion/Vote: SEN. WATERMAN moved that lines stricken through #25
denote that the language is no longer needed now that SEARCHS is
in place. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB moved approval of all the language in
#27. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: SEN. WATERMAN moved that the $1.0 million federal
authority in #28 be placed in the bill and the last line be
stricken. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: SEN. WATERMAN moved the department language on the
yellow sheet (the department’s remarks) in #29. The motion
CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB moved that when a child is one year
old, AFDC recipients must participate in the JOBS program in #30.
The department may waive this for good cause. The motion CARRIED

930219JH.HM2



HOUSE HUMAN SERVICES & AGING SUBCOMMITTEE
February 19, 1993
Page 7 of 9

with SEN. WATERMAN and REP. KASTEN voting no.
Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB moved #31, that the department extend

client follow up reporting to six months for each participant
leaving JOBS early. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: SEN. CHRISTIAENS moved the department’s language on
#34 (yellow sheet), that the department must provide information
regarding specific family planning services covered by Medicaid,
including birth control pills, Norplant, condoms, and steriliza-
tion procedures. The information must include the address and
phone number of the local family planning provider.

The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. KASTEN moved the department language on #35.
The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB moved approval of language #38 to
perform spot checks only on Montana AFDC population. The motion
CARRIED unanimously.

EXHIBIT 9

Motion/Vote: SEN. WATERMAN moved to adopt language in paragraph
B. If the department certifies to the Director of Budget and
Program Planning that cost-effective alternative services for the
elderly and disabled can be provided within existing appropria-
tions, the department may implement these services during the
1995 biennium. The legislature intends that these alternative
services for the elderly and disabled are within the amount,
scope and duration of the Medicaid services supported by
appropriations in this act. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB moved to adopt language in paragraph
C. The department may not expend funds from JOBS Administration
unless the department certifies that in-house administration is
more cost effective than contracting for JOBS administration.
The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB moved to adopt language in paragraph
D. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB moved to adopt language in paragraph
E. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

EXHIBIT 9

Motion/Vote: REP. WANZENRIED moved language be changed to allow
the department alternatives to competitively bidding for oxygen
services in order to achieve the estimated cost reduction. The
motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: SEN. WATERMAN moved to remove federal authority of
$1,219,760 from the Medical Assistance program duplicated when DD
case management is transferred from DFS to SRS. The mcotion
CARRIED unanimously.

930219JH.HM2



HOUSE HUMAN SERVICES & AGING SUBCOMMITTEE
February 19, 1993
Page 8 of 9

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB moved to accept language in inpatient
hospital youth psychiatric care which no longer allows inpatient
hospital youth psychiatric care as a Medicaid optional service.
It removed the general fund from the DFS budget and left the
federal authority in the SRS. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB moved that in the family of one rule
the subcommittee direct that SRS change the reasonable classifi-
cation of children in the state Medicaid plan and remove general
fund from the DFS budget but did not remove federal funds from
the SRS budget. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. WANZENRIED moved to adopt language allowing
the same flexibility for SRS as other agencies. The motion
CARRIED with CHAIRMAN COBB voting no.

Motion/Vote: SEN. CHRISTIAENS moved to set AFDC payments at 40.5
percent of the federal poverty index. The motion FAILED with
CHAIRMAN COBB, SEN. KEATING, and REP. KASTEN voting no.

EXHIBIT 10 Welfare Waiver Package
EXECUTIVE ACTION ON DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES
Tape No. 2:Side 1
Department of Family Services House Bill 2 Language EXHIBIT 11
Motion/Vote: SEN. WATERMAN moved to accept the language in #8.

The department must use the mainframe computer if contracting out
is more expensive. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: SEN. WATERMAN moved to accept the language in #1.
The department must use and develop additional services, within
appropriation limitations, that are family focused, child
centered, sensitive to unique cultures and community based. The
motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB moved to accept the language in #2.
Funds ($2.0 million general fund, youth psychiatric care) are to
serve children in the custody of the department who previously
were placed or would have been placed in free-standing inpatient
hospitals for youth under 21 years old. The motion CARRIED
unanimously.

Motion/Vote: CHAIRMAN COBB moved to accept the language in #3,
#4 and #5. The appropriations are contingent on passage and
approval of HB 427 and HB 135. Motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. WANZENRIED moved to accept the language in #6
with the addition of $500,000 general fund each year of the
biennium added by the committee. The department is appropriated
up to $1.0 million federal funds from refinancing initiatives and
parental contributions to use in any manner it deems necessary.

930219JH.HM2



HOUSE HUMAN SERVICES & AGING SUBCOMMITTEE
February 19, 1993
Page 9 of 9

The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: SEN. WATERMAN moved to accept language in #7 adding
that if the appropriation is not sufficient to fund development
of the entire system, system components may be prioritized by the
department. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Motion/Vote: REP. WANZENRIED moved to accept language to save
the high costs in general fund and solve concerns about serving
Montana residents out of state. It is the intent to do
everything possible, given restrictions (the certificate of need
being the most important one); the certificate of need will be
given by July 1, 1993 to be used for instate facilities); to
qualify facilities for Medicaid reimbursement by setting up
qualifying categories. The motion FAILED with CHAIRMAN COBB,
SEN. WATERMAN, SEN. KEATING and REP. KASTEN voting no.

Motion/Vote: SEN. WATERMAN moved to accept flexibility except
for several line items done during committee work and determined
by LFA. The motion CARRIED with CHAIRMAN COBB voting no.

ADJOURNMENT

Adjournment: 9:00 P:M

A

Q‘ JOHN ¢OBRB, Chairman

®\ %QE“&&

BILLIE JE@N HILL Secretary

JC/bjh

930219JH.HM2



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB~-COMMITTEE
ROLL CALL DATE __J -~/ <% >
NAME PRESENT ABSENT EXCUSED
REP. JOHN COBB. CHATIRMAN el

SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VICE CHAIR

SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS o

SEN. TOM KEATING

REP. BETTY LOU KASTEN o

REP. DAVID WANZENRIED s




1<6.M,—#-H—é-!v Conly ¥

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE
ROLL CALL VOTE |

DATE 2-10_92 sI1r xo. NUMBER
MOTION: M ’me nq‘.@_ﬁgiw / Co—e:do»w—!lo

(ool gord sl ont WWZ i e Pol 0t

2T 'A:Z_.

NAME , AYE | o
REP. JQHN COBB, CHATRMAN M(
SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VICT ~HATDDERSAN ¥
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS \/
SEN. TOM XEATING V
REP. BETTY LOU KASTEN V/
REP. DAVID WANZEHENRIED <




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

pare__ 2 “19-93  mrii wo. NUMBER

MOTION: D%su ) Qe t

3% - ’
/ggﬁ wn‘ﬂlf. 'géf) oo 4:5 M @L@L&«.ﬁ%

@W IWT N/Efe/JZ.AZﬂ/oF D P PPV a’hﬁﬁ@ww‘(

NAME , AIE NO i
REP. JOHN COBB., CH3IT3IMAN : \/ l
SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN., UVI(CT C~uaTsoroeaa / v l
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS / 4 |
SEN. TOM XTATINE / ‘/ I
I
REP. BETTY LOU XASTEN / (/
RED. DAVID WANZENRIZED // X "




HOUSE QF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB~-COMMITTEE

ROLL ‘CALL VOTE

DATE__ & -/G~TF3 BILL XNO. NUMBER

MOTTON: st

Potite, Jdews iy PO T (U pmnid)

NS

)
i
td
4
(o]

P

NAME
REP. JOHN COBB, CHATIMAN - |
SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VICT cuarsosocon Y |
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS ' | ¢ If
SEN. TOM KTATING X 1
REP. BETTY LOU XASTEN X
RED. DAVID WANZENRIZID X f
!




HOUSE CF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE
ROLL CALL VOTE

DATE Q-19-93 _ BILL NO. NUMBER

MOTION: M % AAW

NAME , ‘ AXE

REP. JOHN CQBB, CHATIMAN Y ]
SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VTrS ~uaT3ocosny ( l
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS ’ % |
SEN. TQM XTaATTNG I 5( l
REP. BETTY LOU XASTREYN )(
RED. DAVID WANZENRIZD \(




EOUSE QOF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEERE
/ v
WA ROLL CALL VOTE
parg < 7*’@5 BILL NO.

MOTION: {ZQﬂAAIWAAJ/MA%LﬁZyéd ¢2k££4h4£4/>

/GwrZ: C;~&-'2&gnul

REP. JOHN COBB, CHAT2IMAYN

.

SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VTCT cuaT3Issoany
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS

w
(O]
4

TOM XZTATTNG

s ]
U]
L]

BETTY LOU XASTEN

DAVID WANZENRIZD

Pl
tg
‘o

P S I PN U PR PR (——




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE
ROLL CALL VOTE
pare 21440 BILL NO. NUMBER

MOTION: Aj}uu,m/m @M %’W—%M

)
3
id
2
(o]

REP. JOHN COBB, CHATZMAN \/ ,

.._____._.,_,._..___._

SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, UYTCT cwarsorwecnaw
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS v
SEN. TQM XEATTING ¥ ,
¥ |
REP. BETTY LOU XASTEYN 7 :
i
REP. DAVID WANZENRIED ;




HQUSE QF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMHITTE

ROLL CALL VOT=E

DATE 43’142”3‘5 BILL NO. | NUMBER

MOTION: AZﬂAf\ﬁ /2’20¢vm/

&>Kék%>%— éLA442
7Q@ /vqm4wiuuwvu

NAKE | avz | w0

REP. JOHN CQOBB, CHATOMAN ‘ ‘
SEN. MIGNON WATERM3AN 6 UTAT ~u3T3DFDCAN

SEN. CERIS CHRISTIAENS I

SEN. TOM XIaTING {

REP. BETTY LOU XASTEYN

DAVID WANZENRIZD

P
te)
‘g

Py P S SUNGRY] YN p—




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB~COMMITTEER
ROLL CALL VOT=

paTE___X-)G-9 3 BILL Xo. NUMBER

MOTION: Q;, dton —

NAME ' AYE

REDP. JOHN COBB., CHATDIMAYN X }
SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, UTCT ~uaT3Do9SAN K« !
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS ' X ‘
SEN. TOM XTATTNG Y/

REP. BETTY LOU XASTEN Y

RED. DAVID WANZENRIEZD X




HOUSE CF REPRISENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

DATE J-)5G.9 3  BILL NO. NUMBER

MOTION: Ziﬂ,,,onanﬁbvwf‘

)»4,‘ losp (D, 58P

AN~

=34

RED. JOHN COBB, CHATIMAN ‘ X
SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN. VICT ~uarsszseny v
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS | Y
SEN. TOM XTaTTNG ' {
REP. BETTY LOU KASTEN X

PSS PO PR J— F——

DAVID WANZENRIZTD Y

P
lta
10




DATE

HOQUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES

2-14-92

vorzow: Diuliric.Bas  Pragde

ROLL CALL VOTE

BILL NO.

NUMBER

SUB-COMMITTEE

/g/,mf Ul O A )

Y,

.

g

NAME avz | xo |
REP. JOHN COBB, CHAT3IMaN / X t
SEN MIGNON WATERMAN, UYTCT ~WaTIDTDCAN

SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS x

SEN. TOM _XTATTNG X

REP. BETTY LOU KASTTY a

REP. DAVID WANZENRIZD X !




HEOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEER
ROLL CALL VOTE

DATE .? ~19-9 D BILL NO. NUMBER

MOTION: /%J- b, B
- o

REP. JOHN COBB, CHATIMAN

ZN. MIGNON WATTRMAN, VTICD ~uaT39T3cAy X

s
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS ¥

SEN. TOM XZamTNE ‘ ‘

RE2. BETTY LOU XAST®EN

X 1%

DAVID WANZENRIED X

Pl
ts
v]

ety ¥ i 1




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTZEE
ROLL CALL VOTE |
pate__ 9. %«6 -9 3  sriL NoO. NUMBER
MOTION: T)’\W T Alr LA pp s din)

/,/W T TAF gD

NAME _ |AYB‘NOI
REP. JOHN €OBB, CHITAIMAYN k/
4
SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN UTCT ~UaATI0DRCAN
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS (

SEN. TOM XTamTye

REP. BETTY ILOU XASTEYN

REP. DAVID WANZENRTIID X

X |x

$2 2



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB~-COMMITTEE
ROLL CALL VOTE

DATE A~ ]9-9 D smIrs xe. NUMBER

MOTION: W(;,N Mﬂﬂvl/ y

_——3

NO

)
q
id

REP. JOHN ¢CQOBB. CHATIMAYN

SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, V7ICT ruaTsoroeny
SEN. CHRIS CERISTIAENS

_A__._‘..?_._____.._.Q_.

REP. BETTY LOU XASTEN

= [ |=l=<]c <

REZ. DAVID WANZENRIZD l

|



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTERE
ROLL CALL VOTE

pare L~(9-9 D BILL NO. NUMBER

MOTION:

REP. JOHN COBB, CX3T>MayN

id

SEN. MIGNON WATSRMAN, 6 UTCT ~o3ToDEDeny
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS

e < IR

SEN. TOM X=aTTNG '
REP. BETTY LOU XASTE=YN ,
REP. DAVID WANZENRIEZD :




EQUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES

2-19-9 )  srin wo.

ROLL CALL VOTE

SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE A
MOTION: Ve 4 4 Dnov-a/\/VW @aﬂﬂ) W
%%:;zi:fjﬂ
NAME AYZ NO !
REP. JOHN COBB., CHATIMAY X {
SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VYVTCT ~93TIDTRCAYN X ?
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS ' ‘(
SEN. TOM XTATTNG X
REP. BETTY LOU KASTTY X
REP. DAVID WANZENRIZID X

—_—t e by




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERXRVICES SUB-COMMITTEE
ROLL CALL VOTE

DATE A-/5-73 s wo. NUMBER
MOTION: /d&?m H | 2 ETE e

:
7
;

NN SN INUON N

REP. JOHN COBB, CHATIMAN >(
SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VIcT c~uwaTonosaan &/
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS v

¢
SEN. TOM XTATING

s

REP. BETTY LOU XASTE=YN X
RES. DAVID WANZENRIZD X




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB~-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

parg & Y[ 9-9 3 BILL NO. .

MOTION: =flo} QMMW@ W

meﬂw /yjfzm

NAME _ ' AR

NO
REP. JOHN COBB, CHITIMAN K |
SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, UTCT cuarsorsenn 4
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS ' |
SEN. TOM XEaTTye X
RED. BETTY LOU XKASTEY X

RED. DAVTD WANZENRIZD X

— b} _ ! S




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

DATE__ o/—J/9-93 _ BILL ¥o. NUMBER
MOTION: ACQVYCZZQJ IXL47§>?£L410
' éziLadJ

m,./w*

RSN ) PN g S

NAME AYE | o |
REDP. JOHN COBB, CHATIMAYN k{
SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VTCT cuaTssomeawn v
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS (
SEN. TOM XRATINC (
REP. BETTY LOU XASTEN <
RED. DAVID WANZENRIEZD X F




HOUSE QOF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE
ROLL CALL VOTE |

DATE c?” 4~ 2 BILL NO.

MOTTION: ;:/;9’1%0// M\» e d M/‘/lcuq;ﬁ m%@&@ﬂ

4
<
td
2
(o}

REP. JOHN CQBB, CHATZIMAYN

SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, UYTCT AuaTs0mwsAN

id
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS ' f;
¥
%
X

. 1 i ____

SEN. TOM XZamTNG

REP. BETTY LOU KASTEN

S——

DAVID WANZENRIED

X
tey
g




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB=~-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

DATE o */9-93  BILL NO. _ NUMBER

MOTION; . C&WVM @u«h
it

————

PR (N U

NAME | AYE | XNO
SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VTCT ~uaT30T08AN ¥

SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS | k/

SEN. iOM XZTATTINGE | X

REP. BETTY LOU KASTEN X
REP. DAVID WANZENRIZD X




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

parE__ J-l4-9 2 BILL NO. NUMBER

MOTION: [ YRS

+

/M/GMAI;-VQ
/

NAME NO
REPD JOHN CORB, Cc¥aTaMmay

SEN MIGNON WATERMAN, YTCT ~UATIDTDSAN

SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS

SEN. TOM XZTATTNG

REP BETTY LOU XAST®N

RED DAVID WANZENRIZD 1

I



HOUSE QF REDRESENTATIVES

BEUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE
! _19-97 ROLL CALL VOTE
DATE e BILL NO. NUMBER

[§ 047
MOTION: W /A//vvwe e m, M

«M’Q‘M . JzW#&o‘f

2
o]

NAME . AYE

REP. JOHN COBB, CYaAT9IvaAYN k ‘
v |

SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VICT CUATITIRSAN

SEN. CERIS CHRISTIAENS ( t

SEN. TQM XTATTNG X ' '

REP. BETTY LOU KASTEN X F

REDP. DAVID WANZENRIED X ‘



HQUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERXRVICES SUR~-COMMITTEERE
ROLL CALL VOTE

DATE R—)9-4 D BILL NO. NUMBER _
xcmo&: ; 2339 J3Y }9 Lub v COp p2 Mlhrvesw
__LWV\ C),ovv $£VVVVﬁ\- ~JLL*WWVOWb/ égém

)
3]
td
2
(»]

REP. JOHN COBB, CZaT3may

SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, YTCT muaTaoTngny

-—————::————-——-

SEN. TOM XEaTTNG

REP., BETTY LOU XKASTEN

|

| x
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS | ' ¥

| ¥

|

|

X

a
t
‘g

DAVTID WANZENRIZD




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

DATE 2 ~]9-973 BILL NO. .

MOTION: W W MQM)

[ i) ]

G

)
<
td
2
(o]

Er JOHN COBB, CHATOMAYN

o
X

SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, K UYTCw ~uarsnescny

SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS

S &;‘7“

X

REP. BETTY LOU XKASTEYN

SEN. TOM XZATTNG ;

X

REDP. DAVTID WANZEIENRIZ




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

DATE o) “/9«@‘ 5! BILL NO.

(ronuy@, M

NAME , ’ AY=E NO t

REP. JOHN CQBB, CHATSMAN ’

SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, UVTrT ~HaTI0oBRaAN (
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS I «

SEN. TOM XTATTNG

REP. BETTY LOU XAST=Y

REZ. DAVID WANZENRIZD ><

ey §




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB~-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

DATE J 194 k) BILL NO. __ NUMBER
MOTION: T YN
Cen Gt dens”
/
NAME | avz | no |

REP. JOHN COBB, CHAT2IMAYN ; :

SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VICT ~uaT20TncAy

SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS

SEN. TOM XEATTING

REP. BETTY LOU XASTE=YN

DAVID WANZENRIZD

0
t
{s}




HOUSE QOF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB~-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

parz W V14-9 BILL NO. NUMBER

MOTION: _Thews £ mmx.(]o,[n @M
‘ &W‘/M

RED. JOHN COBB, CHATOMAN

EN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VTICT ~uaT230TRSAN

SEN. TOM KZATTNCG

REP. BETTY LOU XASTEN

< <

SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS ¥
Y
o
¥

REZ. DAVID WANZENRIZD

|
it




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB~-COMMITTEE
ROLL CALL VOTE |

DATE Z"’?v{} BILL NO. NUMBER

MOTTION: “Pm/\,;b,/m 403 Con Reprr

REP. JOHN ¢OQOBB, QH3IT3IMAN

EN. MIGNON WATERIMAN, K YICT ~uaTddwocAn

SEN. TOM XFTATTNG

REP. BETTY LOU XAST=Y

'd
< \
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS “/

7

%

RED. DAVID WANZENRIED




HOUSE QF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE
ROLL CALL VOTE |
pare X 9-1 D BILL NO. NUMBER
MOTION: Bc_ sanmpoe "&/(/M_.O/:/‘-/gp.-r@y“/‘ ,{;gz/
' 4 0 ool

Mty yradion

NAME ‘ l AXYE NO

REP. JOHN COQBB, CHATIMAN {
SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, UTICT® CUaATI0TDSAN

SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS ’
SEN. TOM XTATTNG

REP. BETTY LOU XASTTYy

RED. DAVTD WANZENRIED ’

PRSPl Pey PNy (ST PRy S p—




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES

SUB-COMMITTEE
ROLL CALL VOTE

parz =199 ) BILL NO.

. ER
'WWW Mc’;ﬁm

MQTION:

TRtz

Egym\e

AYIE

NQ

REP JOHN CQOBB, CY¥AT2IMAYN l

SEN MIGNGON WATERMAN, VICT CHATIDEDCAN Y

SEZN CHRIS CHRISTIAENS ¢ L
¢

SEN. TOM XTATTING

REP. BETTY LOU KASTEYN X

RED. DAVID WANZENRIED (




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

' HUMAN SERVICES SUB~-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

i ,
W parg  I—19-% ) BILL NO. . NUMBER

\ TEE et
. MOTION: 7KW\212’C£;4>4fiyq7g+ﬂmqb-zj

TP Zsz.

Sw\(

. :
NAME AYE
. REP. JOHN COBB, CH3T3IM3y {
SEN. MIGNON WATSRMAN, VICT ~uarsomncay
- J/
. SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS <
i, e ame | ¢
SEN. TOM_XTATING
4 REP. BETTY LOU XASTEN
RED. DAVID WANZENRTIZD
1
i
4
]
"
]



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUR-COMMITTEE
ROLL CALL VOTE
DATE o)~ J9~4F 3 BILL NO. NUMBER

, —
MOTION: ALV atceor 0 u dsotutuy

CéﬂﬁtQmaadn) ‘624vL:::;v£:n;u

NAME , |AYB|NO ’
(/

REP. JOHN CoOBB, CHATIMAYN

. . 4

SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, UYTCT FrUATITTTSAN \

SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS I H

SEN. TOM XZaTTNCG “/
v

REP. BETTY LOU XASTTN

DAVID WANZENRIED

Pl
O]
‘g




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HSUMAN SERVICES SUBR=-COMMITTEE
ROLL CALL VOTE |

DATE Q- 19-9 ) BILL NO. NUMBER

MOTIONC\YY{’__MMQ FTE Four Gor sz
- Inditear @37

G

Ay (SN PNy FN Je—

|

REP. JOHN ¢oBB, CHATIMAN '

SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VICw CHUaATITTRIAN S(

SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS . ‘(

SEN. TOM XTATING *

REP. BETTY LOU XAST®YN

RED. DAVID WANZENRIEZD g
|




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB~-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

DATE 2 ~“19—9 3 BILL NO. NUMBER
MOTION: \741}\/ MJJ
sz\b/n)
NAME . | arz | wo
REP. JOHN COBB, CHAT> MAYN x I
SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VTCT FUaTICTDCAN V
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS Y |
SEN TOM XEATTNG (
RED BETTY LOU XKASTTEYN (
REDP DAVID WANZENRIED \/




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

parg ) ~/9-9 2 BILL NO. NUMBER __
MOTION: 7\/;&1 o %fumg Q} fﬁpzﬁh
‘ ﬁ (of 50D
J

RED. JOHN COBB, CHAT2IIMAN

NO

o
1d

SEN. MIGNON WATERIMAN, VICT QuaTdoonany
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS

pu—

SEN. TOM X=SaTING

REP. BETTY LOU KASTEN

b |2 e I SN

REZ. DAVID WANZHENRIED




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTER
ROLL CALL VOTE

DATE 2~ [9-49%  BIIL NO. NUMBER

MOTION: TCp E/{J;_Z@;zww ‘
' W L D)
Lo

NAME _ ' AYE NO

REP. JOHN COBB, CU3aT=May

SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, UYTC<T CHATIDTRSAN
SEN. CHRIS CERISTIAENS

SEN. TOM XZTATTNG

[N (NN PSR J—

&
ta
'd

BETTY LOU KASTEN

DAVID WANZENRIZD

a
L]
'd




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

DATE o 9 9—9 D BILL NO. NUMBER

MOTION:

REP. JOHN COBB, CHATIMAYN

SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VTCT ~uaT3D:Dony

SEN. CERIS CHRISTIAENS

SEN. TOM X=amTNeE

4__‘._,.____.__._._..

REP. BETTY LOU XASTTEN

el

P
|tz
‘g

DAVID WANZENRITD




DATE

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES

ROLL CALL VOTE

J- /G99 } BILL NO.

MOTION:

Se g qmﬁ;m-/h

NUMBER

SUB~-COMMITTEE

gi

NAME av2 | mo |

REP. JOHN COBB, CHATIMAY K |

SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VICT F~UATIDTRIAN ( ’

SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS ' v |

SEN. TOM XEATING ¢

REP. BETTY LOU XASTEN ¢

REP. DAVID WANZENRIED ¥ '
|




HEQUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

DATE A =]9—53 pIin wo.

NUMBER __
MOTION: %ﬂw 4{5%; / A, A&"W

Dol %FTE )/Q

REP. DAVID WANZENRIEZD

NAME 'AYE NO
| % |

REP. JOHN ¢COBB, CHU3ATIMAYN
SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VYTC® CwaT3IZTscAN k/
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS ' </
SEN. TOM XTaATTNC K

¢
REP. BETTY LOU XASTEN

¥




DATE

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN

SERVICES

D-16-9 )

ROLL CALL VOTE

BILL NO.

SUB-COMMITTEE

F7/=

@/w 2

o
Jta
)

JOHN COBB, CHATRM

AN

AYE

SEN.

MIGNON WATERMAN,

YICT AUaATIRTBSAN

>< P

A
9
‘g

DAVID WANZENRIED

SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS
SEN. TOM XTATTNG
REP. BETTY LOU KASTEN \{




DATE

HOUSE QF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES

2 <155 X BILL NO.

MOTION: Q%A“CD dr
ZLLP&k£3*01 ‘234244%/ﬁﬁq~véﬁ O AR g 4

ROLL CALL VOTE

SUB-COMMITTEE

NUMBER

Pebas Ry

(oA anns gy

véz_gﬂ) ovf A/é' )
NAME avz | §o |
REP. JOHN COBB, CH3IT3IMAY ‘ (
SEN MIGNON WATERMAN., VTICT ~UATIDDRGAN \/
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS ' %
SEN. TOM XTATING ' W
REP. BETTY LOU XASTEN l ¥
RED. DAVID WANZENRIED ' X ‘




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

pare o~ 19—93 BILL NO. NUMBER _
MOTION: q% ()WJ/(}())‘ QIQ/V\-’% “4’80' ,(/(ﬂﬁl) A;E’G’V'Z(OW
) ) ' -

 Ner® Tene ged dveve., oilkmead

o

W wanglet

NAME A v ' AYE NQ '

REP. JOHN COBB, CHATDMAN

SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, UVTICT ~waTI0®Renn
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS

[ PUTDE FUNISY S—

SEN. TOM XZATING
REDP. BETTY LOU XAST=EN

REP. DAVID WANZENRIED




EQUSE QF REPRESENTATIVES

BUMAN SERVICES SUB~-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE
paTE__ J-19-9 2 BILL NO. ER . .
R . . % ) o
MOTION: Ml B

W WW@N%

NAME _ AYZS NO '
REP. JOHN CQBB, CH3IRMAYN } K l
SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN., UTCT ~r9aT20TRSAN \
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS i \(
SEN. TOM _XEATING I X

REP. BETTY LQU XASTEYN

R o

REDP. DAVID WANZENRIZD




DATE

HEQUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES

ROLL CALL VOTE

worzoN: | Ao § x
Aee 20w 0 Dluo AReos

2-19-93 BILL NO.

SUB-COMMITTEE

Arecpr

NAME AX=E NO
REP. JOHN cCOBB, CHATRIMAN <. I
SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, K6 Y7TCT CWATIDEDSAN (

SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS % ‘
SEN. TOM XZATTNGC (
REP. BETTY LOU XASTEN Y
RED. DAVID WANZENRIED x‘ {




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB~-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

DATE___ ) |9-4 73  BILL No. NUMBER
‘J‘ -
) MOTION: i /[ e ,U@a.v SRS
Nﬁ‘)}){ﬁr gé‘) LA o f a )vl)h./' v 7@%
-\\ ra o
NAME AYE | ¥O
X |
REP. JOHN CQOBB, CHITRIMAN
SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VICT CHATRDEBRSAN ¢
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS v/
SEN. TOM XFATING </
REP. BETTY LQOU KASTEN (
REP DAVID WANZENRIED %




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

DATE

MOTION:
I\

'

NAME AYE NO
REP. JOHN COBB, CHATIMAYN
SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VYICT ~HaATITODRSAN \/
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS (
SEN. TOM XEPATTNG ')(
REP. BETTY LQOQU XASTTN .(
REP. DAVID WANZENRIED Q




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

paTE Q-[G~G 2 BILL NO. NUMBER /%
MOTION: Q) S@f/m AAaa Do el b oL

Y A.UMWW%T
ol ” ,

2/‘ NAME _ AYE No

REP. JOHN COBB, CHATRMAYN (
SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VICT rwaTomwnsny v
SEN. CHERIS CHRISTIAENS . (
SEN. TOM XEATTNC %
REP. BETTY LOU XASTEYN X
REDP. DAVID WANZENRIED X(

_____._____~4___,.




HOUSE QF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES

SUB-COMMITTEE
ROLL CALL VOTE

DATE X2 -/7-93 BILL NO. .

MOTION: W WL CD W

Wi X 2 22 93 a4
N P) 7 J

NAME AYE NO f
REP JOHN COBB, CHATRIMAN '
SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN., VICT CEATIDTTSAN

SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS F
SEN. TOM KEATTNG

REP. BETTY LOU XAST®EYN [
RED. DAVID WANZENRIED




HOUSE QOF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB~-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE
DATE 2-19-9 7 BILL NO. NUMBER

MOTION: 35 4 R ¢ Nl TRtk

MEDS tbowol peed. — Lok

NAME AYE NO
REP. JOHN CQOBB., CHATRIMAN Kf !
SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VTCY ~HaATIDERSAN (

SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS Y/

SEN. TOM XEATTNEG

REP. BETTY LOU KASTEN ol

REP. DAVID WANZENRIED (




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

DATE d—19-93 BILL NO. :

MOTION: %R S /Y\A/mf% W
wémwerﬁmo T, AR nlop el
M y.2 8% / sont. Born Doonp Do e, SN

4 ‘l ' N 0
o L e o aded 1R o OIS npleca
NAME ' ] AYER NO
W |

REP. JOHN COBB, CHATRMAN

SEN. MIGNON WATERIMAN, VICT CUaT3I0098AN
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS

SEN. TOM XEATTNG

REP. BETTY LOU XASTEN

AT\ = ’\(

REP. DAVID WANZENRIEZD




HOUSE QF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB~COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

pAaTE__ 2 ~19-9>  BILL No. __ NUMBER |
worton: #4271 Dp Dw a0 o Qoveninago
j R i o 8 g
' WAV LY IR,
NAME AYE NO

)
m
d

JOHN COBB, CHATRMAYN

™rEN

SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VTCT ~HATIDTRGAN

SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS

SEN. TOM KEATING (
REP. BETTY LOU KAST®N (

REP. DAVID WANZENRIED

e N




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

BUMAN SERVICES SUB~-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

DATE__ ) -19-93 BILL NO. __ NUMBER
e 67 1. mllipo
MOTION: 4 A8 s The Y4,
NAME AYE NO

_ ——

REP. JOHN COBB, CHAIRMAN

Q

SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, YICT cuaTRD®=ORIAN
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS

SEN. TOM KRATING

REP. BETTY LOU KASTEN

) N LN EaN I 2

REP. DAVID WANZENRIED




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

pare___ 2-19-973%  BILL wo. NUMBER

MOTION: _# 29 gggﬁek th‘a Mm‘%M AR ead”

NAME AYE NO

REP. JOHN CQBB., CHATRMAN

SEN. MIGNON WATFERMAN, YTICS CHATSDTQSAN
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS

SEN. TOM KEATTING

REP. BETTY LOU KASTEN

AV AN Y N «L,Q

REP. DAVID WANZENRIED




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB~-COMMITTEE
ROLL CALL VOTE |
DATE_ 4-19-1% BILL NO. NUMBER
MOTION: H AN i LQowep [ agp
' b~ 1200 ]S -J UL o~a 4_[01,&04«
Roo @,JJ,Q;Q O iar el b

NAME AYE NO
REP. JOHN COBB, CHATRMAN X
SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VTCT CHATDEERGAN X
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS N
SEN. TOM KEATING X
REP. BETTY LOU KASTEN : y a\
REP. DAVID WANZENRIED X,

— ——




BEQUSE QF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB~-COMMITTER

ROLL CALL VOTE

pare - [G-6D BILL NO. NUMBER

MOTION: :ﬁ' 7) YR Y0 g~y iuumf{ vﬁo
QOMG\ \[\ Q}S M '

NAME AYE | NO

REP. JOHN COBB, CHATRIMAN

SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VICE CcHaT®OTnany
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS

SEN. TOM XTATING

REP. BETTY LOU KASTEN

REP. DAVID WANZHENRIED

|




DATE

HOUSE QOF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB~-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

L-19—4 %  BILL No. NUMBER

worzon: KDY  Qoi? Meoud rQJ)ADO/(A QA@/MASH‘::!,_

v v

NAME AYE NO
REP. JOHN COBB, CHATRMAN ¥
SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN., VTCT CHATDDERSAN e
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS ' v
SEN. TOM KEATING X
REP. BETTY LOU KASTEN ¥
REP. DAVID WANZENRIED Y{




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

pare__ d-1G-43 BILL NO. NUMBER
MOTION: 4?’33 w Qeon. U~ T /LLO,'DM'

QAAAM/“ﬁ% (;L4AQLVv?j é; G%?6>@, (QonQB _ Oﬂd/”bL.%Ng%hQ$Z
0 s

NAME AYE | NO

REP. JOHN COBB, CHATIRMAN

SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VYIC® CHATDOTRSAN
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS

SEN. TOM XZATING

REP. BETTY LOU KASTEN_

AL X K e

REP. DAVID WANZENRIED




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

DATE 4-19-93 1w wo. NUMBER

Jé. .
MOTION: A% PRou.0 B @q@"’ Alrs e Y
. O '

NAME AYE NO

REP. JOHN COBB, CHATRMAN K

SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VICT CHATDOZRSAN ¢

SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS £
<

SEN. TOM XEATING

REP. BETTY LOU XASTEN ¥

REP. DAVID WANZENRIED <




DATE

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB~-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

d-19- 47 BILL NO. NUMBER

OTION: : (i hoct. )
M Axon CQ/&O?J— lagvxﬁdr B M ,

NAME AYE NO
REP. JOHN COBB, CHAIRMaAN 4 ’
SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VICT cuaTsomgsan ¥

SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS | X

SEN. TOM XEATING X

REP. BETTY LOU KASTEN h

REP. DAVID WANZENRIED ot




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES

ROLL CALL VOTE

DATE_ J- 14-9D BILL NO.
MOTION: (1 Il,dl/,.,,}/yr wﬁym.a_ @,

SUB-COMMITTEE

NUMBER

NAME AYE NO
REP. JOHN COBB, CHATRMAN 4
v
SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VTICT (CHATRDEDRSAN Y
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS (
SEN. TOM _XEATING ¢
REP. BETTY LOU KASTEN Y
REP. DAVID WANZENRIED f

4




HQOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

pare. <X~ 19-43  BIiL wo. NUMBER

MOTION: D Cennvord  accendons
O [~ v

——-——————-—————_——_—————ﬂ

NAME AYE | NO

REP. JOHN COBB, CHATIRMAN

SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VICT ~HATROTRSAN
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS

REP. BETTY LOU KASTEN

{
{
¢
SEN. TOM XEATING {
| Y
y,

REP. DAVID WANZENRIED




DATE

HEOUSE COF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES

ROLL CALL VOTE
X-{9-93  BILL No.

SUB-COMMITTEE

NUMBER

MOTION: thAzz?QJ‘,Qﬂﬂéﬁ?r_—ﬂéw) é;

NAME AYE NO
REP. JOHN COBB, CHATRMAN (
z MIGNON WATERMAN, VICT CHATRDERGAN (
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTTAENS J
SEN. TOM XEATING ¥
REP. BETTY LOU XASTEN ad
REP. DAVID WANZHNRIED X

ll




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB~-COMMITTEE
ROLL CALL VOTE
paTE___ X—/%+93 BILL NO. NUMBER
MOTION: Y2 Ot AFM@Q
. / 06
‘ &Mz Dovwqg i\ DO
J T

v

NAME AYE NO

REP. JOHN COBB, CHATDMAN

SEN. MIGNON WATERIMAN, VIC® CHATSDORSON.
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS

SEN. TOM XKEATING

REP. BETTY LOU KASTEN

,%&&&,\Q

REP. DAVID WANZENRIED




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB~-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOQTE

DATE__ - 19-93 BILL NO. NUMBER
MOTION: w N
L il L ([% 5.
A

Kement ;;z\q Mo 2 ‘
b

REP. JOHN COBB, CHATRMAN

SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VICE CHATBDFRSAN
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS

REP. BETTY LOU XASTEN

\V
v
%
SEN. TOM KEATING | ¢
' X
X

REP. DAVID WANZENRTIED




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB~COMMITTEE
ROLL CALL VOTE
pare X-19-9 D BILL XO. NUMBER
— °
MOTION: rM/M/f/V XLM%&D_W@A‘_
NAME AYE NO
«
REP. JOHN COBB, CHATRMAN Y
SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN. VICT CYATSOERCSAN S
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS \(
SEN. TOM XTATTNG <
REP. BETTY LOU XKASTFN \ﬁ/
REP. DAVID WANZENRIED {




HOUSE QF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB~-COMMITTEE
ROLL CALL VOTE |
pATE__ o0-(4-92 BILL NO. NUMBER
MOTION: ! %Zf ag | /! QWQ@L '

QﬁA&bﬁQ/L— CLL~93”

NAME AYE NO
... T (7

REP. JOHN COBB, CHAIRMAYN

SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS

SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VICE CHATRDERGSAN &
oy

SEN. TOM KEATING

REP. BETTY LOU XKASTEN

REDP. DAVID WANZENRIED ‘ %

1



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTER
ROLL CALL VOTE |

DATE -‘)"151 -9 BILL NO. NUMBER

MOTION: Uwﬁdﬂw B 4ot lroinse
5 @/QV\'V‘W OAMA(.I«H)—Q“/% 3&—8

NAME AYE NG

REP. JOHN COBB, CHATIRMAN

SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VICE CHATIRDERIAN
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS

SEN. TOM XEATTING

REP. BETTY LOU XASTEN

REP. DAVID WANZENRIED




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

BUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

parz  J-/G—973 BILL NO. NUMBER
MOTTION: Thewy \i}‘a4y:4?94% ~‘§££#“bpdécéj
k%qdv 342.5
NAME AvE | no |

X
REP. JOHN COBB, CHATIMAN

REE
SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VICT cwarsoopenw </ !
SEN. CERIS CHRISTIAENS ' ¥
SEN. TOM XEaTTNe X
REP. BETTY LOU XASTEN X
REP. DAVID WANZENRIZD X




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE
DATE £-16-93 s11L NO. .

MOTION: 9“""1 r vgww

Ak?YVﬂ&JMnA%z'#/ﬁxrﬂ-4-F?F:E)e/

NAME | AYE | No

REP. JOHN CQOBB, CHAIRMAN

SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VICT CHATIPERSON
SEZN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS .

PSP

SEN. TOM XEATTING

REP. BETTY LOU XASTEN

PN

DAVID WANZENRIED

s
g}
g




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB~COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE | —

| DS
paTe____J-19-4%  BILL No. NUMBER _

MOTION: # Y fw Thoh o

| REP. JOHN COBB, CHATRMAN \(
SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VYVICT ~HYaTDROTRSONM */
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS | «
SEN. TOM XEATTNG (
REP. BETTY LOU KASTEN {

| REP. DAVID WANZENRIED ¥




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE
ROLL CALL VOTE |
paTe_ 3 - (493 BILL NO. NUMBER
MOTION: ) DFs C?«GW«QSW\«
’ c[/G’c,u/u/;L CLM,U Qg M ALt

H) < p
M@WM
0 U ' _
e s e el SIS S
NAME AYE NQ *

REP. JOHN COBB, CHAIRMAN

SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, YICE CHATRBORIAN
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS

SEN. TOM XEATING

REP. BETTY LOU KXASTEN

~[Al< |x IR

-

REP. DAVID WANZENRIED




HQUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES

SUB-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE D)fs
DATE D~)9-49 3  BILL NO. NUMBER
—
MOTION: 02) A %M
~ d
NAME AYE NO
REP JOHN COBB, CHATRMAN {
SEN MIGNON WATERMAN, VICE F~HATDDERSAN <
- /
SEN CHRIS CHRISTIAENS \
SEN TOM KZATING \%
REP. BETTY LOU KASTEN Q
REP DAVID WANZENRIED ‘%




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB~-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

DATE " 2_]G-53 BILL No. NUMBER __ ) 2o’

MOTION: %} L/)‘%- Gocendid, VLIA?‘ @QA{TW
— ‘. J e’ H
QW\»%M 2R L{;l"vj 4B 135 ; 0)\

NAME AYE | NO

REP. JOHN CORBRB, CHAIRMAN

SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN. VTICT ~HATDDERSAN
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS

SEN. TOM XKEATING

REP. BETTY LOU KASTEN

<INA kb

REP. DAVID WANZENRIED




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB~-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

pare ~K-4 3 BILL NO. NUMBER

woTTON: 4 Q G/r/u/u;eﬁp ‘6@% m oA goh

J’\Mt/\c Vo2 i [L N /}/\,l/g‘ W )g// o) W@)W
WA pen Mo el v eeadoyy

NAME AYE | NoO

REP. JOHN COBB, CHAIRMAN

EN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VICY CHATDDERSAN
EN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS

REP. BETTY LOU XASTEN

{
%
¥
SEN. TOM XKERATING %
- {
X

REP. DAVID WANZEHENRIED




RN

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTER

ROLL CALL VOTE

DATE 2"’9‘9} BILL NO. NUMBER

MOTION: X7

REP. JOHN CQBB, CHATRMAN X
SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VICT CHATRDERSAN 4
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS | X
SEN. TOM XEATING X
REP. BETTY LOU KASTEN e
REP. DAVID WANZENRIED *




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

DATE&~ (99 3 BILL NO. NUMBER

NAME AYE NO
REP. JOHN COBB, CHAIRMAN K
SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VICE CHATRPERSON X
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS 4

SEN. TOM KEATING X
REP. BETTY LOU KASTEN 2
REP. DAVID WANZENRIED 2




HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HUMAN SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

DATE _J)—)9—93 BILL NO. NUMBER

MOTION: O & ocacpr™ 20,1 004" ofcear
))'/V{) *%,&Ju Ao sk %&j m g/ MISW

0., LvH

REP. JOHN COBB, CHATIRMAN

SEN. MIGNON WATERMAN, VICFE CHATRPFRSAON
SEN. CHRIS CHRISTIAENS

REP. BETTY LOU KASTEN

<
N

SEN. TOM KEATING %
n

X

REP. DAVID WANZHNRIED




,,,,, e I e B B I o T O A ol
/

@n DEPARTMENT OF Htﬁwcmw & HZUGmHﬁwﬂ
Y

!

DATE = -(9-92

SB.

EXHIBIT

® CURRENT LEVEL DIFFERENCES
* Contracted Services
® MODIFICATIONS/LANGUAGE
* Program Modification
CONTRACT AUTHORITY
® DIFFERENCE IN REVENUE ESTIMATES

m@w HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION
” m ISSUES



EXHBIT __ R
DATE_2 ~(9-93

MONTANA HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION SB__
PRODUCTIVITY COMPARISONS - —

F_'—_—-—-—_-——_—-= ————
AGENCY NUMBER OF FY92 CASE COMPLETIONS/
INVESTIGATORS | COMPLETIONS | INVESTIGATOR
MONTANA HUMAN RIGHTS 4 391 97.75
COMMISSION
IDAHO HUMAN RIGHTS 5.5 273 49.64
COMMISSION
ALASKA HUMAN RIGHTS 7 4051 57.86
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON STATE 20 1200 60
HUMAN RIGHTS
COMMISSION
OREGON CIVIL RIGHTS 18 1969 109.39
DIVISION
COLORADO CIVIL 15 1200 80
RIGHTS DIVISION
NEBRASKA EQUAL 17 1150 67.75
OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION
DENVER DISTRICT 22.75 2114 92.92
OFFICE, U.S. EQUAL
EMPLOYMENT R
OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION

lalaska comparisons based on calendar year 1991



EXHIBIT_ 5

DATER-[9—93
SB T
—_—

0

MONTANA
PETROLEUM
TANK

'RELEASE

COMPENSATION

BEOARD




EXHIBIT _2
DATE___»-\"1-9%

S3-

Background Information
February 2, 1993

By: Jean Riley, Executive Director
Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board

The 1989 Legislature enacted HB 603 which created the Petroleum Tank Release Cleanup Fund
(Fund) and the Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board (Board) to administer the Fund.
The Fund is designed to reimburse owners and/or operators for corrective action costs associated
with releases from petroleum storage tanks. Corrective action is defined as "investigation,
monitoring, cleanup, restoration, abatement, removal, and other actions necessary to respond
to a release. The 1991 Legislature enacted HB 973 which extended the Fund’s coverage to farm
and residential tanks under 1,100 gallons and all heating oil tanks, which were excluded from
reimbursement under the original program. This program is designed to protect the public
health and safety and the environment by providing a means for cleanup of petroleum releases,
and to provide a financial assurance mechanism for petroleum storage tank owners as required
by the Federal EPA. The Fund was approved as a financial assurance mechanism in 1990, by
EPA.

The Board manages the Fund and determines the eligibility of owners/operators and whether the
costs claimed are reimbursable. The Board may reimburse owners/operators for tanks covered
under the HB603 program for 50% of the first $35,000 spent then 100% of the next $965,000.
The total reimbursement of eligible costs could be $982,500 if the owner/operator spends $1
million. The Board may reimburse owners/operators for tanks covered under the HB973
program for 50% of the first $10,000 spent then 100% of the next $490,000. The total
reimbursement of eligible costs could be $495,000 if the owner/operator spends $500,000.

The Board is made up of seven members appointed by the Governor for terms of three
years. The members of the Board consist of the following:

° Department of Health and Environmental Sciences (DHES) Director or His
Representative '

State Fire Marshal or His Representative

Representative from the Petroleum Services Industry

Representative from the Petroleun Marketers and Chain Retailers
Representative from the General Public

Representative from the Service Station Dealers

Representative from the Insurance Industry

The Statute allows for the coverage of underground storage tanks, aboveground storage
tanks with a capacity less than 30,000 gallons, and all piping connected to said tanks whether
aboveground or underground. There are some types of tanks which are not covered as outlined
by the statute. These tanks include:

o Tanks located at a refinery or a terminal of a refiner.



a

CEXHIBIT___ 2

DATE___3—(1-4>_

SB

If an owner/operator discovers or is provided with evidence that a release may have or
did occur from his/her petroleum storage tank and he/she is seeking reimbursement of eligible
costs the following must be done:

o Immediately notify (within 24 hours) DHES - UST Program of the release and
conduct an initial response to the release in accordance with state and federal laws
and rules to protect public health and safety and the environment.

° Conduct a thorough investigation of the release, report the findings to DHES -
UST Program, and as determined necessary by the UST Program, prepare and
submit for approval by the UST program a corrective action plan that conforms
with state and federal corrective action requirements.

o Implement the approved plan, the UST Program may oversee the implementation
of the plan, require reports and monitoring for the owner/operator, undertake
inspections, and otherwise exercise its authority concerning corrective action.

o Document in the manner required by the Board all expenses incurred in preparing
and implementing the corrective action plan.

° Submit claims and substantiating documents to the Board in the form and manner
required by the Board.

® Document and submit claims and substantiating documents to the Board for any
payments to a third party for bodily injury or property damage caused by a
release.

To date the Board has reimbursed $4,550,962.96 for costs associated with corrective action.
$4,446,339.61 for the HB603 program and $104,623.35 for the HB973 program. 1035 claims
were filed with the Board through December 31, 1992. 748 have been paid, 2 were determined
not to be eligible, 11 were denied, 2 withdrawn and 272 are pending. The largest amount
reimbursed to any site is $562,757 and the smallest is $22.50.

The program is funded by the petroleum tank release cleanup fee. This fee was originally 1¢
for every gallon of gasoline distributed in Montana from July 1, 1989 through June 30, 1991.
The fee dropped to %¢ on July 1, 1991. The Fund balance exceeded $8 million, therefore the
fee was discontinued on October 1, 1991. The fee has not been reinstated as the Fund balance
is $5.5 million. The fee will be reinstated when the Fund balance drops below $4 million. The
Board is projecting the fee to be reinstated between April and June 1993. This will depend on
claim payments. The fee will not support the program at the present rate. The staff using
administrative costs and conservative claim payments, projects the Fund balance to drop below
$1 million around April 1995 and reach a zero balance around December 1995. If the Fund
drops below $1 million, the Fund would not meet the Federal EPA requirements and therefore
could not be used as a financial assurance mechanism. Which is one of the reasons the program
was developed. If the balance drops to zero, claim payments may only be made if there is
money available. This could result in owner/operators not receiving reimbursement for months
or years.

I have included a graph of the past claims paid or claims which have not been heard by the
Board. This graph shows the program reimbursement requests are increasing by over $1 millon
per calendar year. To project the number and amount claims from one year to the next is



-
o - il
rd

DATE__ 2-8~49%
SB _—

difficult. As I previously stated using conservative figures the ba.lanée of the fund is anticipated
to reach a zero balance around December 1995.

The Board is aware of this. The pie chart shows the amount reimbursed for each type of the
petroleum products. At this time the fee is only on gasoline. Diesel fuel, heating oil and other
products are not paying into the Fund. The Board has requested legislation which would place
the fee on these products. This should keep the Fund solvent at the projected rate of claims.

The Board is also concerned with the costs of doing the petroleum cleanups. The Board and
DHES are preparing a memorandum of understanding to clarify respective roles on corrective
action plan reviews. This should assure the work would be necessary and the charges
reasonable. The Board has taken the attitude that the tax payer wants the best cleanup at the

lowest possible price.

I realize, I have included a lot of information today. I have included by business card, if you
have any questions please call.



-~
i.\h"&i ; S j’

D ATLM*@E@:::;
SR

" PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD
CLAIM SUMMARY
JANUARY 31, 1993
Claims Received:
Major Tank Program 1028
Minor Tank Program 84
Total Claims:
Paid 748
Ineligible -2
Denied 11
Withdrawn 2
Pending 349
Total Dollars Paid $4,556,462.96
Average Claim Amount $6,067
Average Payment : $6,084
Largest Claim Paid | $246,860
Smallest Claim Paid $22
Most Dollars Paid to Site ' $515,789
Least Dollars Paid to Site . $22
Average Paid to Site $14,800

Sites Paid 302



26/21-26/01

26/6-26/.

Dollars Per Quarter Paid and/or Pending

- 1992
© 3,175,834.11
O

26/9-26/%

¢6/e-2b/ L

16/6-16/L

-1991
. $1,980,762.42
|-

16/9-16/Y

- 16/8-16/1

06/21-06/0

5 |
%n. 06/6-06/L
o - - -
e
5 06/9-06/%
@
06/6-06/1
. . 06/ | 01 Jolld
o 1 L [ v -.J.~ | 4 ¥ -\..- ’ L T i ¥ T
R R
W g 8 ~ ...6 m m 8 -

16/21-16I01

‘Quarters



EXHIBIT_ 2
IR N

DAT 2-(4-93%

SL

R .

‘Percentage of Reimbursed Claims for Different Types of Contamination
B AVIATION 1.03%
| UNKNOWN 3.20%

[0 USED/WASTEOIL 3.17%




e
- _. C
Y M K-
A
L
wm isd
IE
wm e nn\m
pasInquIIB) 81om paAiaoal swiejo Bunsixe jje i @ouejeq punj 0} 108)jd |eUSIOd «x
Juawasnquuial Joj panoidde jo4 jou nq ‘siep 0} paAieoal SWIEJD JO JUNOWe pajewnsy
61'805'88¢'c$ 12°250'€€0'2$ 06'59S' FN.v.mw, 28'v6£'09% A AL (A4S AL 00'0% ¥8°126'29% £6/1€/10
£9°'160's08'e$ vbLle'82L LS 20'691'€£5'S$ L ANAAWALS 1A A4 WAL 00'0% clave'eces c6/1elet
06'598'6.}'v$ G1'922'629'1$ $0'265'658'S$ 02°068'6L$ . 02°068'61$ 00°0% 00°658'229% c6/oe/LL
85'ev9'9St'v$ l2'116°100°C$ S8°vSS'eSY'9d 8y't95'61$ 8v'¥95'61$ 00°0% oV 2¥s's9$ ¢6/1e/01
s2'8v9'2/8'v$ 2s'¥88'929'1$ 12°2€5'v05'9% 6%°0cl'ee$ 6v'02L'eS$ 00°'0$ 90'91¥'162$ 26/0e/60
22'96€'s6}'s$ FL- 8 AT I X +£'828'22.L'9% £0°919's2$ £0°'919'se$ 00'0$ GS9°0.L2'295% 26/1£/80
82'es6'vie’'s$ 89°'666'v¥60'c$ 96°256'60€'L$ 59'252$ G9'252% 00°0% 9/°'658've$ 26/4e/L0
£5°200'¥95°s$ $5°265'02L'1$ 20'095'vee'L$ ov'+$08'296°'1$ Sv9ll‘eets S6°,89'c2S'L$ L0°L2e'sche$ 101 26.Ad
+.1'280'005'L$ ob'86£'291's$ /9'6v6'vEYS  6S8VV'eeL'vs €s0l6'vie'is V1Ol 16.Ad
18°'¥6S'LYS'e$ ce0l8'ver'vs  80'ceb'shle  veleb'eleved 15°622°2448% J<HO.F 06.Ad
xy O0URJEYH x Sullg|n aouejeg —umumm__ﬂo |eiot jsalau| Xej sex) mwhﬁu_vcmaxw pepu3zg
pund oj109j13 pejewiis3 pung juaiing Jiuon
jenuaiog paebijqoun anuaAey alngy
€6—494-20 JONVHNSSY TVIOVNVNIY 'V'd'3 HOd DNIMOVHL

JONVIVE ANN4 ® ‘INNIAIY ‘IHNLIANIX3

AGNNd dNNVIATO IASVI13H MNVLI ANTFT0OH1ad



EXHIBIT___3
DAT a\—K -61 ;;"":::::r:

CLAIM
PAYMENT

SUMMARY




EXHiBIT___ 3

B S

DATE R-19-95 —
SB T
PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD “——-~*_---‘--"
CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY February 8, 1993
City Site Name Amount Claimed Amount Paid
Absarokee~-Owens Exxon--48-09928
911217-C-4809928 1,206.95 513.48
920211-E-4809928 6,430.50 3,215.75
920103-C-4809928 1,630.50 * 0.00
920513-D-4809928 4,003.54 1,993.19
Total $13,271.49 $5,722.42

Note: Claim denied due to not being necessary to remediation

Alzada--Alzada Grocery--06-12645
920505-A-0612645 1,831.40 202.50
Total $1,831.40 $202.50

BRnaconda--Thriftway Super Stop #3--12-07938
910430-B-1207938 $4,430.34 $2,194.79
Total . $4,430.34 $2,194.79

Baker--MDOT Baker Maintenance Facility
920814-D-1309679 7,845.41 3,840.06
Total $7,845.41 $3,840.06

Ballantine-~Leroy Karell Farm--56-04699

5920826~B-5604699 1,271.58 635.79
§920625-B-5604699 1,861.30 1,338.60
S921016-E-5604699 163.36 81.68
Total $3,296.24 $2,056.07

Page 1



City

PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD

Site Name

CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY

Amount Claimed

Belgrade--Bairs Truck Stop--16-05753

900711-A~1605753
900724-A-1605753
901023-A-1605753
910131-A-1605753
910429-A-1605753
910605-C-1605753
910624-A-1605753
910821-A-1605753
911016-B-1605753
920403-E-1605753
920619-C-1605753
920619-D-1605753
920619-E-1605753
920929-B-1605753

Total

4,742.27
21,435.49
17,813.87

3,567.55

2,159.59
21,776.04

2,323.10

1,289.43

252.00
1,327.42
4,155.05

914.54

929.23
1,389.90

$84,075.48

Belgrade--Gallatin Farmer Company--~16-07865

910207-A-1607865
910402-C-1607865
910402-D-1607865
910508-B-1607865
910702-D-1607865
910702-C-1607865
910919-B-1607865
910919-C-1607865
910919-D-1607865
911029-D-1607865
911206-D-1607865
911224-C-1607865
920327-C-1607865
920428-D-1607865
920526-B-1607865
920618-D-1607865
920720-C-1607865
920720-D~1607865
920826-E-1607865
920915-F-1607865

Total

Belgrade--Plum Creek Mfg., L.P.--16-09280

910702-B-1609280

Total

Page 2

47,788.75
7,640.01
3,394.44
45,869.81
4,181.12
12,026.41
71,438.51
6,910.58
36,689.34
11,692.51
16,111.54
24,596.20
43,772.57
11,251.29
126,809.57
3,596.60
33,444.84

12,766.30

17,097.63

2,828.47

$537,078.02

$2,828.47

February 8, 1993
Amount Paid

2,294.78
8,448.75
10,995.40
3,567.55
2,004.09
21,773.34
2,243.10
1,244.43
252.00
1,452.42
4,153.05
914.54
929.23
1,686.68

29,467.24
7,639.16
3,294.44

45,869.81
4,161.12

12,026.41

71,138.51
7,210.58

36,689.34

11,692.51

16,111.54

24,591.53

43,630.31

11,251.29

126,083.57
3,596.30

33,444.84

12,757.60

15,133.68

17,077.83

$61,959.36

$532,867.61

1,414.24

$1,414.24



PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD
CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY

EXHIBIT
DATE __

9

-

4 -4 %

S8

February 8, 1993

Amount Paid

City Site Name Amount Claimed

Belle Creek--Farmers Union 0il--38~09877
891127-B-3809877 4,386.65
891228-A-3809877 15,765.46
901102~B-3809877 18,455.46
910128-B-3809877 1,325,.22
911219-B-3809877 11,606.40
920331~-A-3809877 29,743.66

Total

Page 3

Big Sandy--Robertson 0il Company--08-04017

$81,282.85

911126-D-0804017 8,723.73
Total $8,723.73
Big Timber--Laurence Larson--49-00831
§920318-A-4900831 2,336.00
Total $§2,336.00
Billings~—-ANR Freight Terminal--56-01730
911230-A-5601730 11,219.16
920313-a-5601730 8,084.75
Total $19,303.91
Billings--Bair's Truck Stop--56-09862
891023-A-5609862 11,537.68
891023-B-5609862 8,644.74
900404-A-5609862 1,298.65
900927-B-5609862 6,437.76
910829-A-5609862 3,439.23
920427-A-5609862 4,135.63
Total $35,493.69
Billings--Blue Basket Market #1--56-06595
911126~-C-5606595 3,460.71
920528-A-5606595 12,717.44
920826~F-5606595 960.21
921019-C-5606595 13,890.87
Total $31,029.23
Billings--Blue Basket Market #2--56-06593
911213-C-5606593 8,576.78
920115-E-5606593 2,289.23
920513-B-5606593 6,435.54
920826-G-5606593 1,221.00
921015-B-5606593 5,076.75
Total $23,599.30

2,193.33
7,882.73
10,583.91
1,325.15
11,505.71
29,307.14

4,359.62

1,168.00

5,511.07
4,875.01

5,623.77
4,322.37

649.33
3,197.76
1,708.39
1,979.25

1,281.38
6,308.79

480.11
6,680.94

4,186.14
1,144.62
3,212.77

610.50
2,494.63

$62,807.97

$4,359.62

$1,168.00

$10,386.08

$§17,480.87

$14,751.22

$11,648.66



PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD

CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY

February 8, 1993

City Site Name Amount Claimed Amount Paid
Billings--Casa Village Mobile Home Court--56-12324
911212-B-5612324 8,546.95 5,384.47
920117-C-5612324 9,377.28 4,626.56
920619~A-5612324 1,303.61 626.54
920814-C-5612324 694.47 347.23
Total $19,922.31
Billings--Cenex East Parkway Truck Stop--56-08902
920903-A-5608902 2,415.31 1,040.41
921001-E-5608902 © 107.31 48.91
Total $2,522.62
Billings--Cenex Self Serve--56-08903
911021-C-5608903 30,539.34 14,279.19
920211-A-5608903 2,097.78 1,023.94
920416-A-5608903 1,735.11 821.55
920722-D-5608903 1,188.83 547.03
Total $35,561.06
Billings--Char El1 Homes Corporation--56-07335
920611-A-5607335 11,313.05 5,656.52
920710~-B-5607335 9,223.81 4,611.90
921015-A-5607335 6,779.57 3,389.79
Total $27,316.43
Billings—--Conoco Super Service Station--56-06958
910318-A-5606958 5,557.50 2,581.72
Total $5,557.50
Billings—-—-Co=-op Service Center--56-06075
920204-B-5606075 1,218.80 604.90
920812-D-5606075 90,825.00 45,810.03
Total $92,043.80
Billings—--Country Corners Conoco--56-08594
900626-A-5608594 6,296.10 3,128.05
900626-B-5608594 4,192.47 2,076.23
900921-B-5608594 1,821.66 899.47
910108-A-5608594 583.27 76.68
910108-B~5608594 2,511.31 0.00
Total $15,404.81
*Note: Claim was denied due to no proof of payment

Page 4

$10,984.80

$1,089.32

$16,671.71

$13,658.21

$2,581.72

$46,414.93

$6,180.43



EXHIBIT___?

-
DATE____ 3-(4-2%
SB T
PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD T —

CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY February 8, 1993

Amount Paid

City Site Name Amount Claimed
Billings--Don's Car Wash--56-05492

901211-C-5605492 16,667.72 7,642.36
910418-B-5605492 4,713.70 2,268.02
911121-C-5605492 3,009.67 1,504.83
Total $24,391.09 $11,415.21
Billings--Exxon R/S 6-~3494~-56-05077
920302-C-5605077 $27,311.29 7,577.48
Total $27,311.29 $7,577.48
Billings--Exxon R/S 6-3507~-56-05076
920302-D-5605076 109,011.64 51,144.28
Total $109,011.64 $51,144.28
Billings-~Exxon R/S 6-3535--56-05075
920302-A-5605075 23,917.41 3,786.08
920302-E-5605075 11,991.62 4,051.36
Total $35,909.03 $7,837.44
Billings—--Exxon R/S 6-3590--56-05072
920302-B-5605072 27,390.31 8,233.81
" Total $27,390.31 $8,233.81
Billings—--EZ Shoppe #2--56-05549
911213-A-5605549 6,877.23 3,438.62
911224-B-5605549 1,236.19 618.09
920915-B-5605549 617.31 308.65
Total $8,730.73 $4,365.36
Billings~--EZ Shoppe #3--56-05550
910118-C-5605550 10,232.74 4,550.00
911028-C~5605550 9,792.33 4,858.17
920526-F~5605550 6,368.55 3,116.08
Total $26,393.62 $12,524.25
Billings--Gardner Distributing Co--56-09283
911204-B-5609283 5,458.97 2,598.06
Total $5,458.97 $2,598.06
Billings--Hilands Golf Club--56-08312
920313-C-5608312 6,570.58 : 3,285.29
Total $6,570.58 $3,285.29
Billings~-Ken's Interstate Service--56-00767
920708-A-5600767 15,719.88 6,205.81
Total $15,719.88 $6,205.81

Page 5



City

PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD

Site Name

CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY

Amount Claimed

Billings—--Kwik Way #3--56-05748

910821-C~-5605748
910821-B-5605748
910821-D-5605748
910911-A-5605748
910916-B-5605748
910918-A~-5605748
910920-B-5605748
910925~-A-5605748
911016-C-5605748
911016-D-5605748
911106-A~5605748
911218-A-5605748
920402-A-5605748
920402-B-5605748
920402-C-5605748
920403-A-5605748
920403-B~5605748
920403-C~-5605748
920403-D-5605748
920619-F-5605748
920619-G-5605748
920619-H-5605748
920619-I-5605748
920619-J-5605748
920619-K-5605748
920619-L-5605748
920622-A-5605748
920807-G-~-5605748
920820-A-5605748
920929-C-5605748

Total

297.90
5,448.77
32,544,18
22,779.69
18,263.40
10,524.86
14,461.52
14,249.47
3,922.73
5,163.98
10,199.42
7,688.74
4,163.46
3,540.90
5,173.79
2,956.00
1,960.00
- 1,437.00
475.21
2,400.00
718.00
2,934.80
7,950.06
5,286.41
553.44
4,005.00
149.49
2,333.87
5,870.19
3,509.46

Billings—--Kwik Way #11--56-05087

911115-C-5605087

Total

11,964.08

Billings--Kwik Way #13--56-05088

911114-C-5605088

Total

11,204.32

$200,961.74

$11;964.09

$11,204.32

Billings--Kwiky Touch Free Auto Wash--56-05755

920131-A-5605755
920409-C-5605755

Total

Page 6

3,622.06
882.50

$4,504.56

February 8,

Amount Pa

148.95
2,628.74
15,492.78
20,906.76
16,104.30
9,631.81
13,160.89
9,562.32
3,895.69
2,684.73
10,091.48
7,523.36
4,094.79
3,185.92
5,049.57
2,956.00
1,960.00
1,437.00
475.21
2,400.00
718.00
2,217.62
7,621.66
5,213.90
553.44
4,005.00
149.49
2,333.87
5,324.01
3,509.46

5,826.35

5,339.79

1,051.37
439.75

1993

id

$165,036.75

$5,826.35

$§5,339.79

$1,491.12



EAriBiT_ 3
\‘“—_
SB.
-\\

PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD

CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY February 8, 1993
City Site Name Amount Claimed . Amount Paid
Billings--Lovell Clay Products--56-12441
§920316-A-5612441 6,054.00 2,267.50
Total $6,054.00 $2,267.50

Billings--Lynch Flying Service--56-07797
910605-A-5607797 21,552.91 10,429.95
Total $21,552.91 $10,429.95

Billings-~Northwest Airlines--56-01631
910723-A-5601631 30,020.99 13,101.16
Total $30,020.99 $13,101.16

Billings--Pepsi Cola Bottling Co.--56-08323

901109-B~-5608323 8,861.22 4,240.89
910311-A-5608323 20,996.58 10,211.03
Total $29,857.80 $14,451.92

Billings—-Quality Muffler--56-10572

910503-A-5610572 15,251.53 3,333.12
920513-C~5610572 11,815.40 5,578.36
920814-B~5610572 1,882.62 916.34

Total $28,949.55 $9,827.82

Billings=--Shiller-Day Farm--56-02506
§920720-B-~5602506 4,955.75 2,477.87
Total $4,955.75 $2,477.87

Billings--Short Stop Exxon--56-06609

910225-A-5606609 24,289.25 10,491.07
910610-A-5606609 ' 8,288.38 4,144.19
910806-B-5606609 2,959.00 1,479.50
920123-C-5606609 2,900.50 1,815.26
920129-A~-5606609 600.00 300.00
920817-B-5606609 7,069.28 7,069.28

Total $46,106.41 $25,299.30

Billings--SuperAmerica #4070--56-08062

900720-A-5608062 20,649.18 9,568.61
$10130-A-5608062 40,183.46 26,922.60
911217-B-5608062 _ 13,011.14 12,454.72
911217-D-5608062 11,401.65 6,368.40

Total $85,245.43 $§55,314.33

Billings--West Parkway Truck Stop--56-04951

920212-A-5604951 3,840.38 1,920.19
920702-C-5604951 7,260.00 3,600.00
Total $11,100.38 $5,520.19

Page 7



PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD
CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY

City Site Name Amount Claimed
Billings--Wilson Dunham Service--56-07756
920722-A-5607756 4,323.10
Total $4,323.10

Billings--Yellow Freight--56-02627
920626-A-5602627 505.20
Total $§505.20

Bloomfield--Bloomfield Farmers Union--11-04222
900529-A-1104222 3,185.71
Total $3,185.71

Boulder--Jefferson County Courthouse--22-11323
901016~-A-2211323 2,258.02
Total $2,258.02

February 8, 1993

Amount Paid

1,043.80

243.35

1,592.85

0.00

*Note: Claim was denied due to non-compliance (7 violations)

Box Elder--Rocky Boy Elementary School--21-00034

S911104-B-2100034 6,040.58
§920727-F-2100034 3,899.25
Total $9,939.83

Bozeman-~7th and Main Auto--16-02940
911230-E-1602940 21,224.00
Total $21,224.00

Bozeman—--Bozeman Cenex--16-08906
920416~-C-1608906 9,671.33
Total $9,671.33

Bozeman-—-Department of Highways--16-04052

910207-C-1604052 4,499.25
910402-B-1604052 4,311.81
920127-D~-1604052 1,868.89
920506~-C-1604052 1,178.93
920514-F-1604052 1,158.00
920608-B-1604052 977.50

Total $13,994.38

Bozeman~-Holland Residence--16-10031
$910628-A-1610031 510.00
Total $510.00

Page 8

1,154.40
1,924.63

10,603.50

2,162.72

2,424.00
2,120.91
934.44
589.47
579.00
488.75

255.00

$1,043.80

$243.35

§1,592.85

$0.00

$3,079.03

$10,603.50

$2,162.72

$7,136.57

$255.00



PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD
CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY

City Site Name

Amount Claimed

Bozeman--Hornoi Transport--16-06213

900627~B-1606213

900824-B-1606213

910207-B-1606213
Total

16,624.05
555.00
173.00

Bozeman-~-J.C. Billion--16-01394

900627-A-1601394
901114~-A-1601394
901114-B~-1601394
901114-C-1601394
901114-D-1601394
901114~E-1601394
910124-D-1601394
910307-A-1601394
910508-C-1601394
910919-E-1601394
911029-A-1601394
911206-B~1601394
920127-E-1601394
920428-E~1601394
920526-A-1601394
920727-E-1601394
920902-B-~1601394
920915-A-1601394
Total

13,115.75
8,511.04
3,792.22
3,438.85

31,485.39

15,529.80
3,421.07
3,832.00
1,118.52
5,069.57
1,473.31
1,642.26
5,255.08
2,809.91

574.39
3,544.45
3,348.49

939.68

Bozeman—--Kershner Residence-~16-11206

§920226-D-1611206

Total

1,296.30

Bozeman--Me & Jans II--16-03800

901217-a-1603800
Total

12,948.00

$§17,352.05

$108,901.78

$1,296.30

$12,948.00

Bozeman—-Montana Power Operating Center--16-01185

910115-A-1601185
Total

12,504.80

Bozeman—-Mount Ellis Academy--16-03802

920304-D~-1603802

920514-D~1603802

920727-D-1603802

920925~A-1603802
Total

Page 9

12,820.98
1,678.86
350.33
908.75

$§12,504.80

$15,758.92

EXRIBIT

3

DATE_X—/9-9 3

SB

February 8, 1993
Amount Paid

9,147.14
277.50
86.50

5,016.63
4,242.87
1,755.06
1,719.43
26,719.37
14,553.80
3,236.61
3,832.00
1,118.52
3,728.34
1,473.31
1,642.26
5,255.08
2,799.91
574.39
3,544.45
3,348.40
939.68

335.65

5,892.02

3,265.63

4,693.68
839.05
175.16
453.48

$9,511.14

$85,500.11

$335.65

$5,892.02

$3,265.63

$6,161.37



PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD

CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY

City Site Name Amount Claimed
Bozeman—--Mr T's Exxon--16-08622
920417~-A-1608622 7,169.00
Total

Bozeman--Sherman Smith Ranch--16-02981
§920526-E~1602981 2,802.53
Total

$7,169.00

$2,802.53

February 8, 1993

Amount Paid

3,584.50

1,401.27

$3,584.50

$1,401.27

Bozeman--Stewy's Sinclair (Sinclair Marketing, Inc Retail #25006)--16-02091

920716-B-1602091 8,754.08
Total

Bozeman--TeePee Gas--16-07370
910605-B~1607370 6,848.60
Total

Bozeman—--U~Haul--16-03045
901022-B-1603045 31,286.25
Total

Bozeman--Wyckoff Residence--16-10028

S911001-A-1610028 934.50
8§920127-B-1610028 1,537.70
Total

Broadus--A & H Truckstop--38-11841
920318-E-3811841 806.00
Total

Broadus--Farmers Union 0il--38-00126

891127-A-3800126 4,227.82

900531-A-3800126 902.84

900626~-C-3800126 10,488.77

901105-A~3800126 25,431.74

910128-A-3800126 15,227.23

911219-A-3800126 1,993.22
Total

Broadus—--True Value Hardware (Harold Miller)--38-03413

910314-A-3803413 2,124.80
Total

Butte-~ANR Freight Systems--47-03049

910702~A~4703049 16,189.35
Total

Page 10

$8,754.08

$6,848.60

$31,286.25

$2,472.20

$806.00

$58,271.62

$2,124.80

$16,189.35

2,430.64

3,333.05

14,974.16

418.50
768.85

403.00

2,113.91
451.42
5,244.39
15,438.89
15,182.45
1,969.00

1,024.90

7,841.35

$2,430.64

$3,333.05

$14,974.16

$1,187.35

$403.00

$40,400.06

$1,024.90

$7,841.35



PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD

CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY

City Site Name

Amount Claimed

Butte--Cenex Petroleum Inc--47-09420

920303-B-4709420

920804-B-4709420

920923-C-4709420
Total

Butte--Circle K--47-00091

910130-B-4700091
Total

8,935.51

1,906.70

4,541.76
$15,383.97

8,764.36
$8,764.36

Butte-~Community Mutual Gasoline--47-02577

900817-a-4702577
911112-B~-4702577
920511-D-4702577
920714-A-4702577
920727-B-4702577
920824-A-4702577
921005-B=-4702577
Total

13,780.47
20,021.15
48,452.15
6,503.52
5,494.97
6,649.63
12,971.16
$113,873.05

Butte--Corporate Air-Auto Tank--47-00018

920427-B-4700018

920805-D~-4700018

920805-G-~4700018

920811-F-4700018
Total

380.92
2,110.74
161.00
92.00
$2,744.66

Butte--Corporate Air-Avgas Tank--47-00018

920427-D-4700018

920805-Cc-4700018

920805-F-4700018

920811-E-4700018
Total

2,123.81

3,030.00

414.00

870.93
$6,438.74

Butte--Corporate Air-Jet A--47-00018

920427-E-4700018

920805-B-4700018

920805~F=-4700018

920811-D~-4700018
Total

10,167.76
6,993.59
1,138.40
890.70
$19,190.45

Butte-~Dailey Petroleum Services--47-09421

911108-C-4709421
Total

Page 11

2,070.00
$2,070.00

February

8, 1993
Amount Paid

4,467.76
953.35
2,267.34

4,178.38

6,890.24
9,976.01
47,693.66
5,948.52
5,417.87
6,584.63
12,547.80

190.46
1,055.37
80.50
46.00

1,061.91
1,515.00
207.00
435.47

5,083.88
3,496.80
569.20
445.35

1,035.00

$7,688.45

$4,178.38

$95,058.73

$1,372.33

$3,219.38

$9,595.23

$§1,035.00



PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD

CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY February 8, 1993
City Site Name Amount Claimed : Amount Paid
Butte--~Interstate Exxon--47-03979
910318-B~4703979 7,253.86 3,626.93
Total $7,253.86 $3,626.93

Butte~-Jet Car Wash--47-01027
920127-C-4701027 3,843.61 1,918.98
Total $3,843.61 $1,918.98

Butte-~Lisac's Chevron--47-05202

900518-A-4705202 36,987.98 14,845.90
901102-A~4705202 5,597.78 2,024.55
Total $42,585.76 $16,870.45

Butte--Lyons Motors--47-08591

920331-F-4708591 13,771.35 6,702.15
920623-A-4708591 9,549.52 4,203.53
920819-B-4708591 7,482.24 2,814.15

Total $30,803.11 $13,719.83

Butte~~-MDT-Highway Patrol--47-01062
920519-a-4701062 8,206.23 4,103.12
Total $8,206.23 $4,103.12

Butte--Port of Montana Authority--47-11251

900629-A-4711251 17,259.21 8,574.02
920708-B-4711251 8,693.14 4,335.21
Total $25,952.35 $12,909.23

Butte--St. James Community Hospital East--47-10132 _
910403-A-47010132 4,901.79 2,856.57
Total $4,901.79 $2,856.57

Butte--Sinclair Marketing, Inc--47-02089
920608-C-4702089 5,814.29 1,416.51
Total $5,814.29 $1,416.51

Butte-~SRM/Rocker Interchange—--47-09421

900420-2-4709421 10,680.03 5,340.02
910116-A-4709421 3,507.00 1,547.50
Total $14,187.03 $6,887.52

Page 12



PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD

CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY

City Site Name
Butte--Thriftway Super Stop #4--47-07934
891129-A~4707934 8,
910103-A=-4707934 22,
920117-A-4707934 45,
920610-A-4707934 23,
Total

Butte~-Town Pump #1--47-08679

911231-A-4708679 11,
920417-C-4708679
920508-B-4708679
920508-F-4708679
920807-E-4708679 9,
920916-E-4708679 1,

Total

Butte--William's Exxon--47-03980
910507-B-4703980 20,
Total

Cameron--Sphinx Mountain Ranch--28-00940

§920218-E-2800940 1,
Total

" Amount Claimed

448.17
023.69
773.97
497.62

796.24
488.64
745.50
204.00
933.48
504.00

308.04

185.76

$99,743.45

$24,671.86

$20,308.04

1,185.76

February 8, 1993
Amount Paid

4,224.09
10,284.09
42,782.15
20,264.55

5,853.12
243.07
371.50

99.50

4,847.17

752.00

9,501.07

590.38

Chester—-—-Liberty Manufacturing (Bear Paw Development)--92-12505

920207-B-9212505 9,
Total

273.88

$9,273.88

Chester--Marias/Big Sky Equipment--26-00788

920501-A-2600788 3,
Total

Page 13

297.00

$3,297.00

2,437.03

1,612.39

$77,554.88

$12,166.36

$9,501.07

$590.38

$2,437.03

$1,612.39



PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD
CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY

City Site Name Amount Claimed
Chester-~Roosevelt Service Station--26-06061
911213-D-2606061 47,483.72
920312-B-2606061 3,658.18
920610-G~2606061 220.60
920616-B=-2606061 5,657.47
920716-B~2606061 1,844.14
920817~-B-2606061 817.50

Total $59,681.61

Chinook--City of Chinook-Maintenance Shop--03-06220

920410-A-0306220 3,648.00
Total $3,648.00
Circle--Circle Post Office--29-12386
§911002-B-2912386 2,650.00
Total $2,650.00

Circle--Circle Service Center--29-03433

920123~B-2903433 4,565.64
920129-B-2903433 270.00
920207-B-2903433 1,092.50
920717-D-2903433 1,793.00
920807-A-2903433 634.31
Total $8,355.45
*Note: Claim denied due to work not necessary

Circle--Hale's Distributing--29-03684
901005-A-2903684 11,642.00

Total $11,642.00

Circle--Mid-Rivers Telephone Cooperative--29-04348

920819~A-2904348 2,417.35
Total $2,417.35
Clancy-—-Montana City Store--22-01822
900613-A-2201822 2,869.59
911204-A-2201822 7,923.97
Total $10,793.56
Colstrip--Montana Power Company--44-08922
901030-A-4408922 37,646.02
911101-A-4408922 58,976.24
911101-B-4408922 14,374.47
Total $110,996.73

Page 14

February 8, 1993
Amount Paid

8,656.53
1,829.09
110.22
2,828.74
922.07
408.75

1,823.50

82.50

1,642.34
135.00
0.00
322.50
317.16

5,321.00

868.43

1,326.00
3,958.23

19,628.07
29,481.39
13,883.81

$14,755.40
$1,823.50

$82.50

$2,417.00

$5,321.00

$868.43

$5,284.23

$62,993.27



PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD
CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY

City Site Name Amount Claimed
Condon~~Holland Lake Lodge--32-03720
910131-B-3203720 670.00
910709-A-3203720 1,612.50
911126-B~3203720 2,220.63
920513-A-3203720 1,575.14
920610-C-3203720 646.00
Total $§6,724.27

Conrad--Farmers Supply Co-Op--37-01649
901010-A-3701649 23,867.63
Total $23,867.63

Conrad--Robo Carwash--37-09996

920103~B-3709996 1,265.00
Total ’ $1,265.00
Cooke City--Pine Tree Drive Inn--34-11322
910124-C-3411322 4,725.50
Total $4,725.50

Corvallis--Corvallis Chiropractic Clinic--41-10839
901218~-a-4110839 10,200.00
Total $10,200.00

EXHIBIT

)

o LT S S e

DATE (A =72

SB

February 8, 1993
Amount Paid
335.00
806.25
1,104.32

783.57
279.20

10,648.32

308.75

1,298.75

0.00

$3,308.34

$10,648.32

$308.75

$1,298.75

$0.00

*Note--This site was determined ineligible because no tanks were present

Custer--Mission Creek Land & Cattle Company--02-12436
$920429-A-0212436 2,163.61
Total $2,163.61

Darby--Darby Bulk Plant--41-10908

920508-D-4110908 1,840.00
921001~-B-4110908 4,533.00
Total $6,373.00

DeBorgia--Riverside Post & Pole--31-03545
910826-E-3103545
911122-B-3103545
911218-D-3103545
Total

Deer Lodge--Beck Distributing--39-07939

910430-A~-3907939 9,404.65
Total $9,404.65

Page 15

1,081.81

920.00
1,449.00

1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00

4,593.01

$1,081.81

$2,369.00

$3,000.00

$4,593.01



PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD

CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY February 8, 1993
City Site Name Amount Claimed Amount Paid
Deer Lodge--Elk's Lodge #1737--39-11319
910822-A-3911319 3,814.95 856.53
Total $3,814.95 $856.53

Deer Lodge--I-90 Auto Truck Plaza--39-07856

920616-D-3907856 12,811.92 7,444.00
920616-E-3907856 15,411.24 5,462.54
Total $28,223.16 $12,906.54

Dillon~~Beaverhead County High School--01-01130
920728-B-0101130 14,072.24 6,530.16
Total $14,072.24 $6,530.16

Dillon--City of Dillon--01-02874
911024-A-0102874 4,129.66 1,479.55
Total $4,129.66 $1,479.55

Dillon-~Clean Critter--01-03532
920506-E~0103532 5,208.15 2,604.08
Total $§5,208.15 $2,604.08

Dillon--Devers/Hiritsco Farm--01-12361
$911129-B-0112361 4,794.67 2,388.42
Total $4,794.67 $2,388.42

Dillon--Pfizer Inc-~-01-01596

920717-C-0101596 21,837.37 10,623.29
920730-A-0101596 883.47 440.74
920916-F-0101596 5,898.52 2,921.00
921001-D-0101596 3,243.55 1,615.56

Total $31,862.91 $15,600.59

Dillon--S & L Quickstop--01-05780
910904-2-0105780 2,529.06 1,264.53
Total $2,529.06 $1,264.53

Dillon--Skone and Connors Seed, Inc--01-01713
920311-a-0101713 8,925.30 3,529.35
Total $8,925.30 $3,529.35

Dodson-~Ted's Exxon--36-06076
910624-B-3606076 1,100.00 $550.00
Total $1,100.00 $550.00

Page 16



o~

fa)
-

EXHIBIT e
A=8-N5
DATF & 9 1
. SB
PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD
CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY February 8, 1993
City Site Name Rmount Claimed Amount Paid
Drummond--Dagel's Conco--20-06570
920115-A-2006570 8,494.87 4,247.44
920610-B-2006570 15,458.56 7,729.28
920727-H-2006570 2,506.46 1,101.36
Total $26,459.89 $13,078.08
Drummond--Department of Highways--02-09294
900614-B-0209294 32,589.21 16,294.61
Total $32,589.21. $16,294.61
East Helena--Ed's Sinclair Service--25-03907
900716-A~-2503907 5,537.84 1,730.67
Total $5,537.84 $1,730.67
Ekalaka—--Carter County Courthouse--06-00863
§920914-A-0600863 2,288.66 1,141.33
Total $2,288.66 $1,141.33
Ekalaka--Ekalaka Elementary School--06-04710
§920804-A-0604710 1,579.50 789.75
Total $1,579.50 $789.75
Ennis--Ennis Bulk Plant--28-00388
920804-C-2800388 942.60 471.30
920915-D-2800388 391.40 195.70
Total $1,334.00 $667.00
Ennis--Northway 0il--28-02198 :
910625-A~2802198 7,096.00 3,548.00
910819-B-2802198 6,272.57 3,136.29
911224-E-2802198 1,905.03 952.51
911224-G-2802198 1,366.26 683.13
920506-B-2802198 2,953.11 1,472.72
920909-B-2802198 1,922.23 ' 952.92
Total $21,515.20 $10,745.57
Fairfield--Greenfields Irrigation District--50-07428
920910-B~-5007428 405.94 202.97
Total $405.94 $202.97
Forsyth--Restwel Motel--44-10872
901002-A-4410872 1,459.75 729.87
Total $1,459.75 $729.87

Page 17



City

PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD

Site Name

CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY

Amount Claimed

Fort Benton-~Farmers Union 0il--~08-00005

900925-A~-0800005
910424-A-0800005
910507-A-0800005
910611-A~-0800005
910712-B-0800005
910819-A-0800005
910925-B-0800005
911025-A-0800005
911025-B~-0800005
911122-A-0800005
911122-A-0800005
911223-A-0800005
911230-D-0800005
920103~-A~-0800005
920121-A-0800005
920210-B~0800005
920318-C-0800005
920409-A-0800005
920508~-A-0800005
920529-A-0800005
920610-~-H-0800005
920611-C~-0800005
920709-D-0800005
920715-D-0800005
920810-B~0800005
920916-A-0800005
920916~G~-0800005
920922-B~0800005
921015-C-0800005
Total

8,020.77
10,171.00
90.69
1,538.74
6,549.87
4,341.34
4,205.56
5,617.71
7,498.59
3,518.95
9,592.00
930.89
26,692.78
165.81
1,873.99
3,123.93
1,668.81
1,903.77
2,468.74
1,033.12
7,350.77
140.00
3,637.66
2,800.00
4,957.93
913.68
695.05
562.00
1,956.84

$124,020.99

Fort Benton--Jim Taylor Chevrolet-—-08-04648

901022-A-0804648
Total

3,024.85

Gardiner-~-Gardiner Bulk Plant--34-02125

910118-A-3402125
Total

4,109.37

Geyser--Geyser Public School--23-03795

Page

$910618-A-2303795
Total

18

7,320.00

$3,024.85

$4,109.37

$7,320.00

February 8, 1993
Amount Paid

4,010.39
5,085.50
35.35
769.37
3,137.14
2,170.67
2,057.78
5,383.89
2,643.00
3,518.95
9,592.00
920.89
26,692.78
165.81
1,873.99
3,123.93
1,668.81
1,903.77
2,468.74
1,033.12
7,336.77
140.00
3,631.68
2,800.00
4,957.93
913.68
695.05
562.00
1,956.84

$101,249.83

1,512.43

2,014.48

1,580.00

$1,512.43

$§2,014.48

$1,580.00



3

EARiSic B
DATE. R =(9-98
SB
PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD
CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY February 8, 1993
City Site Name Amount Claimed Amount Paid
Geyser--Rex Garage--23-05834
920821-R-2305834 14,686.47 * 0.00
921006-B-2305834 7,778.31 * 0.00
Total $22,464.78 $0.00
*Claim not eligible
Glasgow--Markle Bulk Plant--53-03161
920306-D~5303161 8,418.82 , 4,359.41
920514-H-5303161 5,630.02 ' 2,805.01
920605-B~-5303161 1,259.92 629.96
920707-B-5303161 781.48 387.54 :
Total $16,090.24 4 $8,181.92
Glasgow--Valley County Airport--53-03271
911021-B~-5303271 6,052.19 1,593.38
Total $6,052.19 $1,593.38
Glendive-—-Department of Highways--11-03557
901211-A-1103557 21,576.57 1,890.53
Total $21,576.57 $1,890.53
Glendive-~Interstate Cenex--11-08909
920331-E-1108909 9,217.53 3,907.12
920505-B~1108909 7,360.78 6,992.82
920903-B-1108909 996.72 411.94
Total $17,575.03 $11,311.88
Glendive--Paraffin Service, Inc--11-00935
920211-B-1100935. 1,448.40 411.85
Total $1,448.40 $411.85
Glendive—~-The Hair Station--11-08145
910301-A-1108145 2,933.75 834.38
910301-B-1108145 488.00 154.63
910612-A-1108145 1,085.00 * 0.00
Total $4;506.75 $989.01
*Note: Claim was denied due to non-compliance
Glendive--Twilite Dining--11-09325
920928-D-1109325 5,392.00 2,696.00
Total $5,392.00 $2,696.00
Glendive--Western 0il Well Service--11-06873
910212-A-1106873 6,267.00 1,830.00
910305-A-1106873 8,141.45 3,849.23
Total $14,408.45 $5,679.23

Page 19



PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD

CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY

City Site Name Amount Claimed

Great Falls--A & A Carriers--07-01275
910227-A-0701275 1,400.00
910925-C-0701275 6,208.24

Total

Great Falls--Bill's Conoco--07-03973

910924-A-0703973 58,525.47
920619-B-0703973 2,642.61
920720-A-0703973 809.09

Total

$7,608.24

$61,977.17

Great Falls--Bill's Westside Service--0706614

901211-B-0706614 23,928.43
910515-A-0706614 1,254.46
910524-B-0706614 2,496.15
910725-A~0706614 3,970.14
910826-A~-0706614 9,214.22
911023-A-0706614 2,423.34
911230-A-0706614 1,678.53
920115-B-0706614 2,281.74
920324~-A-0706614 2,891.32
920403-G-0706614 4,256.56
920506-H-0706614 21,835.10
920604-C-0706614 3,216.37
920707-A-0706614 2,524.92
920807-C-0706614 1,303.32
920908-D-0706614 1,327.21
921007-A-0706614 992.24

Total

Great Falls--Cascade Electric--07-01291
910722-A-0701291 1,358.50
Total

$85,594.05

$1,358.50

Great Falls--Cenex Convenience Store--07-08905

920210-C-0708905
920903-C-0708905
Total

24,537.94
1,406.92

Page 20

$25,944.86

February 8, 1993

Amount Paid

700.00
3,104.12

38,949.72
2,642.91
809.29

12,759.22
543.73
1,248.08
1,972.72
7,442.08
2,423.34
1,678.53
2,281.74
2,871.82
4,256.56
21,835.10
3,216.37
2,519.82
1,303.32
1,327.21
992.24

679.25

12,148.97
700.96

$§3,804.12

$42,401.92

$68,671.88

$679.25

$12,849.93



—————

DATL_Eﬁ’i;j
S e

PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD

CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY February 8, 1993

Site Name Amount Claimed

City

Great Falls--Former Circle K Store #00328--07-00083

Page

21

Amount Paid

911212-A-0700083 3,908.13 1,954.07
920110-A-0700083 2,969.37 1,348.19
920207-C-0700083 554.08 277.04
920304-C-0700083 1,889.17 994.33
920406~-A-0700083 818.17 409.09
920511-a-0700083 930.10 464.19
920608-D-0700083 622.85 310.17
920709-B-0700083 2,920.83 1,460.42.
920812-B-0700083 2,739.68 1,369.84
920908~-D-0700083 1,498.04 747.40
Total $18,850.42 $9,334.74
Great Falls—--Former Hawk Electric--07-12452
911001-C-0712452 12,430.00 3,450.07
Total $12,430.00 $3,450.07
Great Falls--Fox Farm Exxon--07-09914
920514-A-0709914 6,543.85 3,240.91
920729-A~-0709914 101.01 48.14
921001-C~-0709914 8,047.32 3,957.93
Total $14,692.18 $7,246.98
Great Falls--Great Falls Sand and Gravel--07-06614
900530-B~0711399 18,803.00 8,304.00
910124-A-0711399 6,777.14 3,382.45
911122-p-0711399 1,916.61 730.07
920924-p-~-0711399 656.23 328.12
Total $28,152.98 $12,744.64
Great Falls--Kwik Pic Food Mart--07-04944
920417-D~0704944 3,233.80 1,615.90
920515-A-0704944 765.44 382.72
920617~-C~0704944 297.38 148.69
920625-A~0704944 489.40 244.70
920709-C-0704944 1,268.61 634.31
920908-F-0704944 9,551.69 4,748.60
921016-H~0704944 2,301.89 1,148.45
Total $17,908.21 $8,923.37
Great Falls--Meadow Gold Dairies--07-00532
910809-A-0700532 69,582.61 41,816.71
Total $69,582.61 $41,816.71



PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD
CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY February 8, 1993

City Site Name Amount Claimed Amount Paid

Great Falls--Mitchell & Mimnaugh aka Tiger Springs Properties-~-99-12295

910415-A~-9912295 9,346.88 " 2,866.40
Total $9,346.88 $2,866.40
Great Falls--MPC/Black Eagle Center-—-07-01190
920116-A-0701190 16,889.88 9,250.88
Total $16,889.88 $9,250.88
Great Falls--National Laundry--07-00702
911112-A-0700702 4,224.50 987.25
Total $4,224.50 $987.25
Great Falls--Otto Shine--07-10084
910617-A-0710084 57,547.00 11,410.85
910627-A~-0710084 40,110.00 25,974.78
910712-A-0710084 1,283.69 1,283.69
910801-A-0710084 121,128.00 51,498.91
910826-B~0711084 31,059.82 20,081.24
910826-G-0711084 1,149.37 1,149.37
910926~-A-0711084 455.50 455.50
910926~B-0711084 6,796.00 6,796.00
911023-C-0710084 25,360.20 23,419.11
911113-B-0710084 4,910.00 4,910.00
911101-C-0710084 15,035.37 11,086.35
920122-A-0711084 6,277.01 6,272.01
920214-A-0711084 2,781.53 2,781.53
920214-B-0711084 3,752.00 1,316.00
920226-C~-0710084 13,237.13 4,057.85
920728-A-0710084 4,972.96 4,959.26
Total $335,855.58 $177,452.45
Great Falls-~Schaff Residence--07-10940
S911126~A-~0710940 5,136.45 1,742.51
§920330-A-0710940 1,570.00 778.14
Total $6,706.45 $2,520.65
Great Falls—--Stanfield 7th Street Exxon--07-00622
910925-D-0700622 5,979.72 2,989.86
911021-F-0700622 3,371.25 1,080.63
911218-E-0700622 1,812.62 906.31
920116-C-0700622 1,645.02 822.51
920305-A-0700622 644.82 322.41
920624-B~0701873 5,178.65 1,068.83
921014-A~0700622 718.22 359.11
Total $19,350.30 $7,549.66

Page 22



EXHIBIT__
DATE _ >719-93

T e e
SB__
PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD S

CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY February 8, 1993

City Site Name Amount Claimed Amount Paid

Great Falls--Warren Adams-Residence--07-12286

§911230-F-0712286 9,622.59 4,792.10
$920117-D-0712286 3,783.98 3,576.07
§920403-F-~0712286 1,063.44 1,062.44
§920506~-G-0712286 1,002.26 1,002.26
§920624~-A-0712286 1,109.64 1,109.64
$920807-D-0712286 895.80 185.79
$920908-E~0712286 901.75 621.75
Total . $18,379.46 $12,350.05
Greycliff--Greycliff Store--49-01973
900530~-C-4901973 3,206.09 1,603.05
Total $3,206.09 $1,603.05
Hamilton--Bitterroot Stock Farm--41-04185
5920629-C-4104185 6,987.21 3,149.77
Total $6,987.21 $3,149.77
Hamilton--Ole's Country Store--41-10864
920508-E-4110864 16,149.00 7,469.04
Total $16,149.00 $7,469.04
Hardin--Dollies Quik Mart--02-00061
910802-A-0200061 2,738.23 322.34
Total $2,738.23 $322.34
Hardin--Graham-Staunton, Inc.--02-01312
890928-a~0201312 3,235.00 1,482.98
Total $3,235.00 $1,482.98
Hardin--Hardin Auto--02-06445
910125-A-0206445 2,492.50 1,246.25
Total : $2,492.50 $1,246.25
Hardin-~J & L Aviation--02-06448
910318~-C-0206448 2,910.50 : 727.00
Total $2,910.50 $727.00
Hardin--Wagner's Travel Shop--02-04841
901129-A-0204841 12,763.00 2,874.61
Total $12,763.00 $2,874.61
Harlowton--Bob's Chevron--54-05552
920116-B-5405552 5,069.00 1,775.98
920818-B-~5405552 1,815.55 907.78
Total $6,884.55 $2,683.76

Page 23



PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD

CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY February 8, 1993
City Site Name Amount Claimed Amount Paid
Havre~-Cenex Supply--21-07467
910924-B-2107467 2,750.00 1,375.00
911121-B-2107467 1,128.78 564.39
920617-B-2107467 7,374.54 3,687.27
Total . $11,253.32

Havre--Exxon Station--21-02453
900927-A~2102453 7,458,50 2,072.92
Total $7,458.50

Havre--Heltne 0il Company--21-06476
910404~-A-2106476 10,780.62 5,337.24
Total $10,780.62

Havre--Myers 0il--21-03689
910919-A-2103689 20,497.40 9,630.11
Total $20,497.40

Havre--Schlumberger Well Services-21-06173
901019-A-2106173 3,378.16 1,314.08
Total $3,378.16

Havre--Town Pump--21-08705
900627-C-2108705 12,300.00 2,907.75
Total $12,300.00

Helena--Chrysler/Plymouth/ Dodge--25-05376

900530-A-2505376 2,842.40 836.92
Total $2,842.40
Helena--Francis McMillon--25-~04707
§911210-A-~2504707 927.00 403.50
§920511~-C-2504707 821.39 405.45
Total $1,748.39

Helena--Green Meadow Country Club--25-07705
920115-C-2507705 1,945.73 972.87
Total $1,945.73

Helena--Helena Photography Property--25-12507

920709-A-2512507 17,754.51 8,674.89
Total $17,754.51

Page 24

$5,626.66

$2,072.92

$5,337.24

$9,630.11

$1,314.08

$2,907.75

$836.92

$808.95

$972.87

$8,674.89



PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD
CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY

City Site Name Amount Claimed
Helena--Helena Regional Airport--25-02559
911018-A-2502559 3,496.08
920723-A-2502559 3,474.50
Total $6,970.58

Helena--Helena Regional Airport--25-01689

900904-A-2501689 14,997.89
911018-A-2501689 18,045.90
920723-B-2501689 15487.35
Total $48,531.14

Helena--Jolly O's Gas & Go--25-04966
911101-D-2504966 6,992.50
Total $6,992.50

Helena--Larry's Sinélair——25—01315
920218-A-2501315 4,654.42
Total . $4,654.42

Helena--Merganthaler's—--25-01322
910123-A-2501322 3,065.10
Total $3,065.10

Helena--Mini Mart #750--25-05774

910813-A-2505774 3,298.00
910726-A-2505774 8,962.71
911001-B-2505774 165.50
911011-B-2505774 1,747.75
920103-D~-2505774 97.50
920407-A-2505774 375.99
Total $14,647.45

Helena--Mini Mart #751--25-09772

920117-B-2509772 24,289.94
920409-B-2509772 448.91
920807~B-2509772 14,965.98
920923~B-2509772 955.75
Total $40,660.58

Helena--Moser Marina--25-07955

901207-A-2507955 975.00
Total ' $975.00
Helena--Rogers Gold Mining Company--24-00346
910731-A-2400346 10,600.19
Total $10,600.19

Page 25

ExmigiT_ 3

DATE_ & —(9

_;:iémm

SB__

February 8, 1993
Amount Paid

1,672.31
1,731.93

6,810.68
8,545.03
13,255.63

1,494.28

1,222.24

1,088.45

1,736.50
4,350.86
82.75
873.87
48.75
187.72

9,247.72
224.4¢6
6,670.53
459.60

487.50

5,330.10

$3,404.24

$28,611.34

$1,494.28

$1,222.24

$1,088.45

$7,280.45

$16,602.31

$487.50

$§5,330.10



PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD

CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY February 8, 1993
City Site Name Amount Claimed Amount Paid
Helena--~Sinclair Marketing--25-02093
910619-A-2502093 9,721.31 4,859.96
920429-B~2502093 - 8,236.33 4,082.10
920429-C-2502093 151.85 * 0.00
920616~-C-2502093 14,006.83 6,934.29
920814~-E-2502093 7,292.36 1,843.95
920817-D-2502093 37,006.17 33,598.33
920824~-C-2502093 8,580.50 : 8,519.87
Total $84,995.35 $59,838.50

*Claim denied due to non-eligible costs

Helena--Town Pump--25-08707

910917-C-2508707 14,856.32 3,960.39
911129-A-2508707 16,555.63 8,157.36
911211-A-2508707 3,385.75 1,692.88
920417-B-2508707 431.44 185.47
920508-G-2508707 193.73 90.80
920608~-C-2508707 231.88 113.44
920807-F-2508707 631.00 309.31
920916-D-2508707 637.15 318.58
921005-D-2508707 124.50 * 0.00
Total $37,047.40 $14,828.23

*Claim denied due to non-eligible costs

Helena--Utick's Service Station--25-02301
911122-C-2502301 9,880.27 3,565.17
Total $9,880.27 $3,565.17

Helmville--Company Ranch--39-12489
§920310-B-3912489 5,941.97 2,460.99
Total $5,941.97 $2,460.99

Helmville--Wales Ranch--39-10199
$920310-C-3910199 5,911.00 2,305.50
Total $5,911.00 $2,305.50

Hilger--Barrett Farms--14-08116
§920401-A-1408116 190.00 95.00
Total $190.00 $95.00

Hysham--Hysham Community Service--52-06317

920310-A-5206317 835.30 417.15
920824-D-5206317 6,313.30 3,156.65
Total $7,148.60 $3,573.80

Page 26



PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD
CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY

City Site Name Amount Claimed
Joliet--Country Corner--05-05577
910826-C-0505577 1,500.00
Total $1,500.00

Jordan-~Six D's--17-11117
920228-A-1711117 62,150.93
Total $62,150.93

Kalispell--Bulk Plant/Richards 0Oil Co Inc-~15-05044

911002-C-1505044 92,051.71
911021-D-1505044 11,331.35
Total $103,383.06

Kalispell-~Bulk Plant/Thornton 0il--15-02974

911002-C-1502974 92,051.71
911021-D-1502974 11,331.35

Total $103,383.06

Kalispell-~Bulk Plant/Wrangler 0il--15-08359

911002-C-1508359 92,051.71
911021-D-158359 11,331.35
Total $103,383.06

Kalispell--Former Flathead Community College--93-11983

$920115-D-9311983 5,003.24
Total $5,003.24

Kalispell--Holman Aviation--15-01251
900920-A-1501251 26,321.30
Total $26,321.30

Kalispell--Quik Lube--15-12778
920731-A-1512778 34,549.78
Total $34,549.78

Kremlin--Farmers Union 0il--21-10030

911002-A~-2110030 5,202.97
920210-A-2110030 5,900.85
920731-B-2110030 94,554.23
Total $105,658.05

Page 27

EXHIBIT

Lo}

DATE. 2-(1-9%

SB

February 8,

Amount Pa

750.00

37,681.44

2,269.77
3,226.37

2,269.77
3,226.37

2,269.77
3,226.37

1,789.70

13,160.65

8,178.28

2,524.99
2,950.43
82,529.65

1993

id

$750.00

$37,681.44

$5,496.14

$5,496.14

$5,496.14
$1,789.70
$13,160.65

$8,178.28

$88,005.07



PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD

CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY February 8, 1993

City Site Name Amount Claimed ARmount Paid
Laurel--Laurel Cenex Cooperative-—-56-04497
891010-~-A-5604497 37,644.73 20,144.73
901204-A~5604497 14,899.20 14,504.32
910816~-B-5604497 9,035.59 8,910.17
920901-A-5604497 11,348.77 11,077.54
Total ' $72,928.29 $54,636.76
Laurel-~-Dean's Service--56-10270
910625-B~5610270 4,670.43 - 2,296.82 .
Total $4,670.43 $2,296.82
Laurel--Laurel Kwik Way #15--5605083
900306-A-5605083 39,149.29 19,254.68
910715-A-5605083 19,108.25 19,022.56
920413-A-5605083 6,602.90 6,602.90
Total $64,860.44 $44,880.14
Lewistown--Chevron Self Serve--14-01050
910118-B-1401050 6,605.00 3,230.50
Total $6,605.00 $3,230.50
Lewistown--Department of Highways--14-04062
910111~A-1404062 6,736.34 3,248.85
Total $6,736.34 $3,248.85
Lewistown—--Leon Jacobs Enterprises--14-04865
910816-A-1404865 2,217.44 791.22
Total $2,217.44 §791.22
Lewistown-—-Montana Power Company (CENEX Site)~-14-05511
911115-A-1405511 14,470.90 4,334.11
911115-B-1405511 2,282.20 757.05
Total $15,118.90 $5,091.16
Lewistown--Moodie Implement--14-01865
910809-B-1401865 9,053.66 4,526.83
Total $9,053.66 $4,526.83
Lewistown--South State Fish Hatchery--14-09855 :
920626-B~-1409855 17,866.66 8,503.46
Total $17,866.66 $8,503.46
Libby--Cardinal Building Center--27-09802
§920928-C~2709802 1,175.00 537.50
Total $1,175.00 $537.50

Page 28



PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD
CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY

City Site Name Amount Claimed
Libby--Former AVA Appliance--27-11477
§910621-A-2711477 2,108.62
$911105-B-2711477 284.21
§911021-G-2711477 640.00
Total $3,032.83

Libby--Town Pump--27-11878
910905-A-2711878 1,694.00
Total $1,694.00
*Note: Claim denied due to work not necessary

Lincoln--Blackfoot Service--25-08464
910312-A-2508464 8,544.85
Total $8,544.85

Loma--Kwik Stop--08-01445
920826-I-0801445 336.68
Total $336.68

Malta--Former Pete's Conoco (Delta Ford)--36-09844
920306-E-3609844 6,515.68
Total 6,515.68

Manhattan~-~Flikkema Ranches--16-06938
§920320-A-1606938 2,069.50
Total $2,069.50

Manhattan--JI Case--16-11258
910211-A-1611258 68,217.47
Total $68,217.47
*Note: Denied due to non eligibility

Martinsdale--Checkerboard Inn--30-00666

920617~A-3000666 2,148.34
920918-B-3000666 67.43
Total $2,215.77

Miles City--7th Street Sinclair--09-00628

920312-A-0900628 3,515.66
920715-C-0900628 7,261.57
Total $10,777.23

Miles City--Carls Conoco--09-04716
910823-B-0904716 5,254.23
Total 5,254.23

Miles City--Cenex General Store--09-08212

911021-~-E~0908212 83,856.01
920506-D-0908212 6,350.82
Total $90,206.83

Page 29

L - e -
:..,\‘:‘i ::b[:

DATE_ 2-[1-9%

SB_

February 8, 1993

Amount Paid

395.44

71.21

160.00
$626.65

0.00
50.00

676.88
$676.88

168.34
$168.34

3,257.32
$3,257.32

911.25
$§911.25

0.00
$0.00

799.17

33.72
$832.89

381.68

2,823.81
$3,205.49

2,213.58
$2,213.58

59,908.67

6,350.82
$66,259.49



PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD
CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY Fepruary 8, 1993

City Site Name Amount Claimed Amount Paid
Miles City--Herzog Farm--09-05052

§911121-A-0905052 2,796.50 1,398.25
Total $2,796.50 §1,398.25

Page 30



PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD

CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY

City Site Name

$910311-B-0900256
S911114-A~-0900256
Total

Amount Claimed
‘Miles City--Holy Rosary Hospital--09-00256

48,658.64
2,904.51

$51,563.15

I"./\ﬁn.gl :-\ N

DATE._ 2 ~15-4 2

SB

j R

s PRl

February 8,

Amount Paid

0.00
977.01

—

$977.01

*Note: Not eligible by statute for costs incurred before May 10, 1991

Miles City--Interstate Exxon--09-07081

920616-A-0907081

920915-H~0907081

920916-1-0907081
Total

Miles City--Interstate
900917-A-0900624
910221-A-0900624
910801-B~0900624
911129~C-0900624
911028-D-0900624
920918-A-0900624

Total

10,702.49
640.15
5,733.42

Sinclair--09-00624

70,356.49
4,557.85
14,534.70
1,166.87
3,883.14
4,814.34

$17,076.06

$99,313.39

Miles City--Miles City Livestock Center--09-04442

920618-B-0904442

920720-E-0904442

920826~-D-0904442

920915-C-0904442
Total

3,833.87
8,786.40
1,264.64
3,879.02

Miles City--Pearcy Aviation--09-02491

911114-B-0902491
Total

3,228.96

$17,763.93

$3,228.96

Miles City--Plains & Prairie Implement--09-04098

820305-B~0904098
Total

6,559.32

Miles City--The Short Stop--09-04443

920629-B-0904443
920924-C~-0904443
Total

10,628.01
5,915.05

Missoula--Aero Power Vac--32-00073

910306-B-3200073
Total

Page 31

4,461.40

$6,559.32

$16,543.06

$4,461.40

4,596.65
320.08
2,851.71

48,833.47
4,087.26
13,965.82
1,156.94
3,863.77
4,765.94

1,916.94
4,393.20

632.32
1,885.01

1,400.73

2,968.79

4,889,33
2,942.53

1,771.49

$7,768.44

$76,673.20

$8,827.47

$1,400.73

$2,968.79

$7,831.86

$1,771.49



PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD

CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY February 8, 1993
City Site Name Amount Claimed Amount Paid
Missoula--ANR Freight Systems--32-07769
911230-B-3207769 12,273.57 5,587.02
Total $12,273.57 $5,587.02

Missoula--Big O Tires--32-11386

920610~-D-3211386 2,726.20 1,333.10
Total $2,726.20 $1,333.10
Missoula--Cenex Tire and Service
910618~-C-3202438 68,555.46 36,483.78
911118-A-3202438 16,117.93 14,680.53 .
Total $84,673.39 $51,164.31

Missoula--Cummins Northwest, Inc.--32-01335

900430-A-3201335 62,301.92 5,738.53
900703-A~3201335 176,758.84 ' 19,746.54
Total $239,060.76 $25,485.07

Missoula--Deano's Truck Stop—--32-03610
900928-A-3203610 7,415.00 ‘ 3,575.00
Total $7,415.00 $3,575.00

Missoula--Department of Highways--32-09304
900614-A-3209304 10,069.12 5,034.56
Total $10,069.12 $5,034.56

Missoula--Earl's Distributing--32-05462

910917-B-3205462 _ 9,252.09 3,393.92
Total $§9,252.09 $3,393.92
Missoula--Goofy's South--32-00404
920331-D-3200404 8,576.69 3,845.85
Total $8,576.69 $3,845.85

Missoula--Waste Water Treatment Plant--32-03972
920207-D-3203972 2,1459.59 . * 0.00
Total $2,149.59 $0.00
*Note: Claim denied due to work caused be improper closure.

Missoula~--Wide World of Travel--32~12066
§911104-A-3212066 5,652.82 » 278.49
Total $5,652.82 $278.49

Moore--Eddies Corner--14-02832

920923-A-1402832 6,575.50 3,285.79
Total $6,575.50 $3,285.79

Page 32



EXHIBIT
DATE__ 3-\1-%%
SB

S—

PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD

CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY February 8, 1993

City Site Name Amount Claimed Amount Paid
Norris—-McLeod Mercantile--28-06273
920327-A-2806273 2,826.95 1,228.48
920514-E-2806273 1,920.93 960.46
920618-C-2806273 1,916.08 958.04
920715-B~-2806273 1,836.28 918.14
920915-E-2806273 406.84 203.42
921016-F-2806273 1,182.70 387.93
Total $10,089.78 $4,656.47
Opportunity—--Pete's Conoco & Tire--12-07941
910917-A-1207941 11,667.13 5,624.19
Total $11,667.13 $5,624.19
Pablo--Joe's Jiffy Stop--24-07562
910822-C-2407562 27,681.84 13,674.67
920306-B-2407562 4,970.71 2,438.53
920825-A-2407562 3,547.87 2,127.27
Total $36,200.42 $18,240.47
Pablo--Tollefson Garage--24-00652
920304-B-2400652 4,769.40 2,371.20
920908~-G-2400652 928.44 450.47
Total $5,697.84 $2,821.67
Philipsburg--Black Pine Mine--20-06238
920226~-B~2006238 6,054.18 3,027.09
Total $6,054.18 $3,027.09
Plentywood—--Peavey Company--46-11671
910305-B-4611671 9,593.21 2,039.54
Total $9,593.21 $2,039.54
Polson~-Beacon Tire Center--24-03406
910806-A-2403406 7,010.88 3,477.55
920522-C-2403406 58,120.10 45,492.68
920714-C-2403406 6,419.62 1,603.16
920811-B~2403406 3,680.36 3,673.25
Total $75,230.96 $54,246.64
Polson--Bjork Distributors, Inc--24-06862
910718~-A-2406862 7,010.87 3,477.54
920522-B-2406862 72,514.93 59,734.10
920714-B-2406862 3,209.81 1,603.16
920811-B-2406862 3,680.36 3,673.26
Total $86,415.97 $68,488.06

Page 33



PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD

CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY February 8, 1993
City Site Name Amount Claimed Amount Paid
Polson--Normandeau Residence-~-24-11273
5920306~A~-2411273 45.00 22.50
Total $45.00

Polson~-Pier 93--~24-05957

901214-A-2405957 12,147.42 4,663.78

910221-B-2405957 3,150.64 1,308.62

920610-E-2405957 4,917.77 2,454.88
Total $20,215.83

Polson--Salish Hotel--93-12393
$911016-F-9312393 15,335.68 _ 9,740.86
Total $15,335.68

Polson--Town Pump--24-08717

910923-A-2408717 112,179.32 77,696.39
920812-A-2408717 32,224.74 14,638.74
Total $144,404.06

Poplar--Anderson 0il--43-06091
900516-A-4306091 7,425.12 3,530.81
Total $7,425.12

Poplar--Butch's Exxon--43-01508
901030~B-4301508 7,544.45 3,269.93
Total $7,544.45

Poplar--Harvey Sandau--43-11217 .
900518-B-4311217 4,495.60 1,866.37
Total $4,495.60

Poplar--Kelsey's Store--43-11219
900514-A-4311219 3,788.48 1,886.63
Total $3,788.48

Poplar--L & R Stop-N-Shop--43-01991 :
901031-A-4301991 7,917.15 1,783.58
Total $7,917.15

Poplar--Roosevelt County/Abandoned Lot--43-11220

900626-D-4311220 2,284.10 1,027.05
Total $2,284.10

Page 34

$22.50

$8,427.28

$9,740.86

$92,335.13

$§3,530.81

$§3,269.93

$1,866.37

$1,886.63

$1,783.58

$1,027.05



EXHIBIT__ 2

—_—
DATE___=(9-9%
SB.
PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD
CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY February 8, 1993
City Site Name Amount Claimed Amount Paid
Poplar-~Ruffato Shop--43-12363
§910807-A-4312363 9,147.00 4,123.50
Total $9,147.00 $4,123.50
Poplar--Tande Grocery--43-11221
~ 901210-A-4311221 5,783.75 2,280.90
Total $5,783.75 $2,280.90
Raynesford--Kibbey Korner Truck Stop--23-06939
910425-A~2306939 2,889.80 * 0.00
Total $2,889.80 $0.00
*Note: Claim was denied due to non-compliance
Reedpoint--Reedpoint Conoco--48-01521
911108-B-4801521 14,944.84 7,478.15
920121-B-4801521 7,940.35 3,970.17
920415-A-4801521 1,831.71 915.86
920427-C-4801521 4,159.12 2,079.56
920604-A-4801521 717.52 ' 358.76
920611-B-4801521 2,880.48 1,440.24
920824-B-4801501 1,197.50 598.75
920831-B-4801501 3,572.36 2,913.85
920908-C-4801501 371.00 371.00
920929-D~-4801501 365.00 365.00
Total : $37,979.88 $20,491.34
Richey--Farmers Union--11-05898
900515-A-1105898 2,283.78 1,141.89
Total $2,283.78 $1,141.89
Roberts—--Hanly Repair Service--05-04499
910926-C-0504499 5,006.95 2,503.47
Total $5,006.95 $2,503.47
Rockvale—--Rockvale Travel Plaza--05-07633
910904-B-0507633 13,008.53 : 10,336.45
920423~B-0507633 1,193.69 596.19
Total $14,202.22 $10,932.64
Ronan~-Cenex Home & Farm Supply--56-08903
920727-C~-2404530 8,192.45 4,084.63
Total $8,192.45 $4,084.63
Ronan--Midnite Market--24-05768
920908-A-2405768 1,280.00 125.00
Total §1,280.00 $125.00

Page 35



PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD

City Site Name
Roundup~-Bob's Main St
920106-B-3301083
Total

Roundup-~-Farmers Union
910823-A-3300047
910823-C-3300047
920831-A-3300047

Total
*Reduce overpayment

Roundup-~-~-First Securit
§920623-B-330836
§920831-C-330836

Total

CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY

Amount Claimed
reet Conoco--33-01083
3,999.05
3,999.05

0il Co--33-00047

Saco--Barnard's S & R--36-04200

910116-B-3604200

Total

Scobey--Pioneer Inn--1
900921-A-1001250
Total

15,774.08
25,718.96
1,120.09
$42,613.13
y Bank--33-08363
3 3,390.85
3 4,207.51
$7,598.36
3,691.67
$3,691.67
0-01250
3,476.08
$3,476.08

Shelby--Shelby Junction Radio Tower--51-08783

920306-C~-5108783
Total

Shelby--Shelby School
910124-B-5101699
Total

4,414.13
$4,414.13

District #14--51-01699
2,995.00
$2,995.00

Shepherd--valley Food--56-06949

911011-A-5606949
Total

2,368.75
$2,368.75

Sheridan--Halse Enterprises Bulk Plant--28-01832

900503-A-2801832
900629~-B-2801832
900731-A-2801832
900824~-C-2801832
910502-A-2801832
911205-A~2801832
911205-B-2801832
920225-A-2801832
Total

Page 36

364,471.25
17,549.64
26,877.83
10,332.56
8,587.04
420.00
148,765.00
9,839.83
$586,843.15

February 8, 1993

Amount Paid

424.63

1,488.06
5,981.92
0.00

1,681.92
1,966.25

1,831.45

1,738.04

2,076.09

1,496.17

1,184.38

246,860.43
17,549.64
11,011.26
10,332.56

8,587.04
420.00
148,765.00
9,839.83

$424.63

$7,469.98

$3,648.17

$1,831.45

$1,738.04

$2,076.09

$1,496.17

$1,184.38

$453,365.76



PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD
CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY

City Site Name Amount Claimed
Sidney--Niehenke Welding, Inc--42-02733
911023-B-4202733 2,739.80
911113-A-4202733 4,020.50
Total $6,760.30
Sidney--Thogersen 0Oil Company--42-03224
911009-A-4203224 33,334.87
920514-G-4203224 23,062.15
Total $56,397.02

silver City--Lewis & Clark County Shop--25-06125
911218-B-2506125 3,756.46
Total $3,756.46
Stevensville—--Northwest Livestock--41-07151
911028-B-4107151 8,264.61
Total $8,264.61

St. Mary--St. Mary Lodge & Resort--18-01907

900614-A-1801907 72,428.35
901109-a-1801907 6,930.00
910724-A-1801907 3,614.90
911028-A-1801907 1,439.03
911224-A-1801907 748.08
920624-D-1801907 3,362.48
920722-B-1801907 2,886.40
920928-B-1801%07 2,998.04
Total $94,407.28
Stockett--Kohut Ranch--07-08054
§920331-C-0708054 2,335.00
Total $2,335.00
Superior--Superior High School--31-01517
$910618-B-3101517 3,767.14
§$911016-A-3101517 1,391.66
§920508-C-3101517 1,563.67
§920522-D-3101517 1,678.63
5§920702-A-3101517 1,840.83
§920702-B-3101517 785.74
§920812-E-3101517 1,231.12
Total $12,258.79

Page 37

A
=g

-~

S

DATE a7

February 8, 1993
Amount Paid

1,369.90
1,735.25

16,225.14
19,804.10

994.60

4,067.14

50,543.05
6,390.00
3,494.90
1,437.03

748.08
3,362.48
2,613.40
2,964.29

1,165.96

1,631.08
637.27
766.46
821.81
917.92
545.40

1,231.12

$3,105.15

$36,029.24

$994.60

$4,067.14

$71,553.23

$1,165.96

$6,551.06



PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD
CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY

City Site Name Amount Claimed
Sweetgrass—--Sweetgrass Speedy Mart--51-01377
901226-A-5101377 27,965.03
920605-A-5101377 25,226.65
Total §53,191.68

Terry--Prairie County Airport--40-12379
920910-A-4012379 11,870.20
Total $11,870.20

Thompson Falls~-Town Pump--45-08720
910129-A-4508720 18,492.57
Total $18,492.57

Three Forks-~Montana Talc Company--92-12413

911029-849212413 5,183.10
911206-C-9212413 1,975.03
911224~-D-9212413 9,024.58
920218-B-9212413 1,910.65
920526-D-9212413 1,712.35
920902-A-9212413 1,458.63
Total $21,264.34

Three Forks--Three Forks Flying Club--16-07357
911105-A-1607357 2,399.35
Total $2,399.35

Townsend-~Broadwater County High School--04-03309

§910822-B-0403309 1,135.80
§911016-E-0403309 3,907.63
§911017-A-0403309 1,527.91
§911108-A-0403309 191.00
§920107-A-0403309 109.00
§920211-D-0403309 280.00
§920313-B-0403309 397.06
§920506-F-0403309 503.50
§920629-A-0403309 714.53 :
Total $8,766.43

Page 38

February 8, 1993
Amount Paid

10,804.52
19,294.07

5,935.10

3,329.55

2,591.55
987.52
4,424.54
955.32
 854.64
726.87

406.18

547.30
763.96
1,918.45
159.75
53.25
137.50
194.06
250.50
354.05

$30,098.59

$5,935.10

$3,329.55

$10,540.44

$406.18

$4,378.82



City

PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD

Site Name

CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY

Amount Claimed

Townsend--Strong and Bradley Implement--04-03468

911004-A-0403468
920226~A-0403468
920514-B~0403468
920514-C-0403468
920717~-B~-0403468
920729-B-0403468
921001-A-0403468
Total

5,409.59
1,260.58
310.40
674.50
430.76
469.02
397.60

Townsend--Town Pump--04-08727

910701-A-0408727
910920~A-0408727
Total

7,549.68
8,842.23

$8,952.45

$16,391.91

Troy--Troy Service Center Chevron--27-05733

900301-A~-2705733
900315~-A-2705733
900403-A-2705733
900911~-A-2705733
910717-A-2705733
910814-A-2705733
910911-C-2705733
911007-A-2705733
911118-B-2705733
911213-E-2705733
920113~-A-2705733
920211-C-2705733
920305-A-2705733
920512-A-2705733
920610-F-2705733
920727-A-2705733
920812-C-2705733
Total

1,768.43
2,754.00
235.00
70,453.77
4,485.29
20,404.98
1,014.43
3,170.46
6,444.04
1,824.75
6,310.13
2,729.93
899. 14
2,956.45
1,383.74
1,705.32
1,992.89

$130,532.75

Twin Bridges—--Madison County Road Shop--28-02588

Page

920428-A-2802588
920608-A~-2802588
Total

39

7,963.45
5,923.44

$13,886.89

EXHIBIT___J

DATE_ 2 -(555

SB.

3

February 8, 1993
Amount Paid

2,651.37
610.55
150.73
336.00
215.38
234.51
198.80
$4,397.34

3,774.68
3,547.67
$7,322.35

884.22
1,377.00
117.50
38,619.31
4,485.29
20,404.98
1,014.43
3,165.46
6,440.04
1,824.75
6,310.13
2,729.93
899.14
2,956.45
1,383.74
1,705.32
1,992.89

$96,310.58

3,958.25
2,960.18
$6,918.43



City
Twin

PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD

CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY February 8, 1993
Site Name Amount Claimed Amount Paid
Bridges--School District #7, Bus Garage--28-07315
911224~F-~2807315 6,250.41 2,667.71
920204~-A-2807315 9,725.30 4,862.65
920303-A~-2807315 7,335.00 3,667.50
920506-A-2807315 5,391.94 2,694.72
920625-C-2807315 12,518.55 8,911.12
920811-A-~-2807315 2,949.89 2,931.89
920909~A-2807315 935.27 935.27
921016~B-2807315 780.83 780.83
Total $45,887.19

Twin Bridges--Three Rivers Exxon--28-10708

911223-B-2810708 14,812.99 7,359.00
920826-A-2810708 49,987.11 38,433.08
Total . $64,800.10

Vaughn--Vaughn Truck Stop--07-09910

910520-A~0709910 2,921.00 * 0.00
Total $2,921.00
*Note: Claim denied due to non-compliance

Victor--M.J. Reardon & J.G. Shockley--41-12392

§910911-B-4112392 697.00 * 0.00
Total $697.00
*Note: Reimbursement of $341.00 made and returned by owner

Warm Springs--Wildlife Management Area--12-06835

West

920626-D-1206835 5,900.23 2,884.42
Total $§5,900.23

Yellowstone-~Whitman's Conoco--16-00055

910508-D-1600055 12,897.03 6,283.52
910702-E-1600055 2,817.06 1,408.47
910919-F-1600055 4,122.90 817.92
911029-C-1600055 2,057.31 1,027.15
911206-A-1600055 1,431.84 : 643.98
911230-G-1600055 3,812.75 1,721.38
920428-C-1600055 1,021.38 487.44
920618-A-1600055 182.53 91.27
Total $28,342.80

Whitefish--City Parking Lot--15-12499

Page

920630~-A-1512499 5,202.77 2,592.89
Total $5,202.77

40

$27,451.69

$45,792.08

$2,884.42

$12,481.13

$2,592.89



PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD
CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY

City Site Name Amount Claimed

Whitefish--Former Town Pump--15-08723
911218-C-1508723 12,124.56
Total $12,124.56

Whitefish--Roundup Country Store--15-02459

900419-A-1502459 30,403.98
910524-A-1502459 4,733.39
Total $35,137.37

Whitefish--Stacey 0il Bulk Plant--15-12462
920318-B-1512462 15,375.92
Total $15,375.92

Whitefish--Stacey 0Oil Retail Station--15-04428

920319-A-1504428 16,800.87
920522-A-1504428 30,151.58
Total $46,952.45

Whitefish--Sterling Rygg (Don K Chevrolet)--15-12624
920710-A-1512624 19,627.99
Total $19,627.99

Whitehall—--Whitehall Post House--22-01714

910415-A-2201714 6,333.44
910916-A-2201714 650,00
Total $6,983.44

Page 41

EXHIBIT.

7

DATE __ 2~(4~9%

SB.___

e

February 8, 1993
Amount Paid

4,864.35

15,201.94
1,616.91

6,120.43

7,166.44
19,818.02

5,217.53

3,166.72
325.00

$4,864.35

$16,818.85

$6,120.43

$26,984.46

$5,217.53

$3,491.72



PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD

City Site Name
White Sulphur Springs-
900619-A-3000478
900824-A-3000478
901206-A-3000478
901218-B~3000478
910206-A-3000478
910306-A-3000478
910402~A-3000478
910508-A-3000478
910628-B-3000478
910814-B-3000478
910911-D-3000478
911007~-B~-3000478
911118-~-C-3000478
911203-A-3000478
920106-A-3000478
920122-B-3000478
920123-A-~-3000478
920127-A-3000478
920304~-A-3000478
920511-B-3000478
920604-B-3000478
920714~D-3000478
920810-A-3000478
921009-A-3000478
Total

Winnett--B & D Service
911217-A-3505551
920218-C-3505551
920327-B-3505551
920428-B-3505551
920526-C-3505551
920625-D-3505551
920727-6-3505551
920826~-C~-3505551
920925-B~3505551
921016-D-3505551

Total

Winnett--Petroleum Cou

920212-B-3500676
Total

Page 42

CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY

Amount Claimed
~Van 0il Company--30-00478
50,527.63
27,619.92
9,979.36
8,709.50
7,939.90
8,975.03
8,765.01
5,467.43
2,406.20
5,194.69
5,302.35
2,265.00
5,022.77
2,910.28
2,720.73
6,181.34
2,685.60
6,171.39
3,523.75
12,805.57
1,355.76
5,800.24
4,370.36
3,587.89
$200,287.70

--35-05551
3,540.00
17,316.91
11,002.03
4,751.08
5,867.77
5,286.31
10,056.35
9,930.99
9,603.99
7,150.07

$84,505.50

nty Shop--35-00676
7,420.57
§7,420.57

February 8, 1993
Amount Paid

31,412.31
27,619.92
9,979.36
8,709.50
7,939.90
8,975.03
8,737.58
5,467.43
2,406.20
5,191.69
5,302.35
2,260.70
4,672.77
2,910.28
2,720.73
6,181.34
2,685.60
6,169.39
3,523.75
12,805.57
1,351.76
5,800.24
4,343.36
3,587.89
$180,754.65

1,770.00
8,656.96
5,501.02
3,179.06
5,845.91
5,279.45
10,056.35
9,877.57
9,576.34
7,150.07
$66,892.73

3,429.17
$3,429.17



EXHIBIT__?

DATE__ 3—(44-9%

SB.
PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD
CLAIM PAYMENT SUMMARY - February 8, 1993
City Site Name Amount Claimed Amount Paid
Worden—-~-Weschenfelder Feedlot (Farm Credit Services)--56-12266
§920324-B-5612266 35,435.67 - 27,325.09
Total : $35,435.67 $27,325.09
Wyola--Little Horn Ranch--02-07628
920818-A-0207628 16,599.00 7,792.28
Total 16,599.00 $7,792.28

TOTAL ALL CLAIMS $8,391,252.20 $4,875,375.67




Y
e 7

DATE__ 2-19-9%

e

Background Information SB
February 2, 1993 —

By: Jean Riley, Executive Director
Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board

The 1989 Legislature enacted HB 603 which created the Petroleum Tank Release Cleanup Fund
(Fund) and the Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board (Board) to administer the Fund.
The Fund is designed to reimburse owners and/or operators for corrective action costs associated
with releases from petroleum storage tanks. Corrective action is defined as "investigation,
monitoring, cleanup, restoration, abatement, removal, and other actions necessary to respond
to a release. The 1991 Legislature enacted HB 973 which extended the Fund’s coverage to farm
and residential tanks under 1,100 gallons and all heating oil tanks, which were excluded from
reimbursement under the original program. This program is designed to protect the public
health and safety and the environment by providing a means for cleanup of petroleum releases,
and to provide a financial assurance mechanism for petroleum storage tank owners as required
by the Federal EPA. The Fund was approved as a financial assurance mechanism in 1990, by
EPA.

The Board manages the Fund and determines the eligibility of owners/operators and whether the
costs claimed are reimbursable. The Board may reimburse owners/operators for tanks covered
under the HB603 program for 50% of the first $35,000 spent then 100% of the next $965,000.
The total reimbursement of eligible costs could be $982,500 if the owner/operator spends $1
million. The Board may reimburse owners/operators for tanks covered under the HB973
program for 50% of the first $10,000 spent then 100% of the next $490,000. The total
reimbursement of eligible costs could be $495,000 if the owner/operator spends $500,000.

The Board is made up of seven members appointed by the Governor for terms of three
years. The members of the Board consist of the following:

o Department of Health and Environmental Sciences (DHES) Director or His
Representative '

State Fire Marshal or His Representative

Representative from the Petroleum Services Industry

Representative from the Petroleum Marketers and Chain Retailers

Representative from the General Public

Representative from the Service Station Dealers

Representative from the Insurance Industry

The Statute allows for the coverage of underground storage tanks, aboveground storage
tanks with a capacity less than 30,000 gallons, and all piping connected to said tanks whether
aboveground or underground. There are some types of tanks which are not covered as outlined
by the statute. These tanks include:

o Tanks located at a refinery or a terminal of a refiner.



EAMHIBI | . .5. T
DATE 9“[¢l 0)9 I

SB

'-ﬁéckground Information
February 2, 1993

By: Jean Riley, Executive Director
Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board

The 1989 Legislature enacted HB 603 which created the Petroleum Tank Release Cleanup Fund
(Fund) and the Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board (Board) to administer the Fund.
The Fund is designed to reimburse owners and/or operators for corrective action costs associated
with releases from petroleum storage tanks. Corrective action is defined as "investigation,
monitoring, cleanup, restoration, abatement, removal, and other actions necessary to respond
to a release. The 1991 Legislature enacted HB 973 which extended the Fund’s coverage to farm
and residential tanks under 1,100 gallons and all heating oil tanks, which were excluded from
reimbursement under the original program. This program is designed to protect the public
health and safety and the environment by providing a means for cleanup of petroleum releases,
and to provide a financial assurance mechanism for petroleum storage tank owners as required
by the Federal EPA. The Fund was approved as a financial assurance mechanism in 1990, by
EPA.

The Board manages the Fund and determines the eligibility of owners/operators and whether the
costs claimed are reimbursable. The Board may reimburse owners/operators for tanks covered
under the HB603 program for 50% of the first $35,000 spent then 100% of the next $965,000.
The total reimbursement of eligible costs could be $982,500 if the owner/operator spends $1
million. The Board may reimburse owners/operators. for tanks covered under the HB973
program for 50% of the first $10,000 spent then 100% of the next $490,000. The total
reimbursement of eligible costs could be $495,000 if the owner/operator spends $500,000.

The Board is made up of seven members appointed by the Governor for terms of three
years. The members of the Board consist of the following:

® Department of Health and Env1ronmenta1 Sciences (DHES) Director or His
Representative

State Fire Marshal or His Representative

Representative from the Petroleum Services Industry

Representative from the Petroleum Marketers and Chain Retailers
Representative from the General Public

Representative from the Service Station Dealers

Representative from the Insurance Industry

The Statute allows for the coverage of underground storage tanks, aboveground storage
tanks with a capacity less than 30,000 gallons, and all piping connected to said tanks whether
aboveground or underground. There are some types of tanks which are not covered as outlined
by the statute. These tanks include:

° Tanks located at a refinery or a terminal of a refiner.



ey e e - e

IR}

-;E“«‘fb. H

L

Tt
< )
O W
Z6v ' GEE VS 4 X448 X4 0GC'VOL'¥3| CGL L8V ES 896 6215 P8G GI9E €S FEC VP8 €35 «» SASNAIXA aa1A0dnd 1v.iOoL
896°9TL'¢$ 0% 896'9TL'¢€8| vLG’E€L6'2S 0$ bLS'ELE'TS LS8'6BE’'ES SIIVIO ¥ S1I4aNTd TVLIOL 000L
896791L7€$ 0% "896'91L€8] vis'ELe’TsS 0% vLSEL6 TS Ls8’gse’€s $321N0G J1EIS WOL| 00ZL
. SWIV'IO % SLLIFANZA
v2s'819$ Zve'iees z8z’Lecs 8LT'V16S 896°'621$ 010’C6¢$S LLE'bSES SASNAIXA AALLVIISININGY T1VIOL
joot'zis @m.»wm 006 ~.mm‘ | vev .m:w bw.f .h.mi, - v,mlvu 9$ 000’b$ HIONVINI ¥ INZIWJINOA TV.LO.L 000E
ooT’eT$ “00z'8%§ 006°¢€$ vev'9s oos8’L$ vev'9s 000'7vS juawdinbs] oot
SHTIdIDNVINI %2 INJWJINOH
zos’zees 69L'L9S EEL'YGTS €LT'06TS szT'ees 8V6°9GSTS LT6'1228 SASNAJIXA ONILVIAdO TVIOL 000T
886'VS 91L7ve ZLzoc 108°2% 6€6°¢2T z9Z70¢ 76971y sasuadxd 13410 0082
58’1 vee 829’1 ovL't 11 8291 8201 soueuduiRly 79 sireday] 00LZ
6L8°'C 061°'T 689°1 661°'C 01s 6891 000'¢€ SaNINN 0092
08v’‘s81 ZLv’e 800‘9T 08v’8T ZLy’e 80091 600°9T U 00ST
65212 06C'¥V 696'91 PIT’61 SY1'C 69691 9€0’81 [oARI], 00 %2
90L°01 zT9’e v80°L 868°8 y18°’1 ¥80°L £€€0°‘21 suonedIUNUIWOD) 00€T
98€0¢G 10z’9¢ S81'%C svz've €90‘01 s81'veZ 960°'9¢ sjeuaiepy 2 seijddng oozz
266°19% ¥s0‘ss 868/96$ £69°29% 0Ls’¢€s £€Z1’66$ £€0’'V6$ SA01AIS IO 001T
SASNIJIXHId ONILVIAddO
zTe’g8¢es €LC'SSTS 6v9°82¢$ T16'LTES £¥6’88$ 895'82Z$ osv’8zTs SIADIAMAS TVNOSYAd TV.LOL 0001
Lze’'sy 9vZ’st 9Tb’'9% (‘suj Burpnjour) siyausg 00v T
zee’ €818 7ZE'€8TS $€0’281$ soliejeS 00T
{(s.,q1a 11) (s,q11 v) (s.3ra L)} AaINIFHOD (s.313 ¢) {(s.q1a L) (s,31d L) (SHADIAYAS TVNOSUAd
AINIFHOD *JIdOR aygvod ayvosd * JIaoN ayvod ayvod
G661 G661 G661 v661 v661 661 €661

13©dnN4g 44v.1s ddvod

d"dvo4d NOILVSN3dINOD 3Sv313d MNVYL WN3a10d13d



SASNAIXH dILIDdNgTVLOL |

SASNHIXHT JALLVYISINIANQY TVLIOL

TAIDONV.INI % INIWIINOH TVIOL 0008

wowdinbgy 001€
SITUIDNV.LNI %2 INHWJIINOA

SHSNHJXH DNILVIAdO TV.LOL 0002

sasuadxzy 10410 0082

ssucuajurepy 2 siiedoy 0oL

sannn 0092

1uay 00se

[oACI] 0002

SUOHIESIUNWINOD) Q0ET

sjeaaey 29 soiiddng 0o0zz

$301A19G JOYIO 0012
SHSNAJIXH ONILVIAdO

SIOIAYIS ‘IVNOSWId 'IVLOL 0001

(*suj Suipnjour) siyyauag oov 1
salIe[es 0011

<&
5
ST
7
ﬂ@
N
- nk
i Qw
GLE' 5968 SIS E0FS 098719698 | GZL’9sLS T9LETT0CS 6VT7666% 997765¢€S
GLE'S96S GIG'E0FS 098°196$ GZL’9GLS 9.G8°10T$ 6VT1'566$ 99L’666$
006°61$ 000°'TTS$S 006°8% 009°'%2$ 00P’TTS 00Z‘€1$ 000°02$
006°'6T15 000°TT1S 006°8$ 0097vz$ oov’'TTS 00Z’cTS 000°02$
1€0‘veEES T097L0TS 0Eb‘’922s 91Z‘€LTS 916’LS$S ooh.mﬁmw 99G'¥1Z$
008’1L L16'¢¢ £€8Z'8¢ 000’gg LSL'9T T4 sZe’'zo
1sv'C 99¢L 689’1 £€L0°2Z 88¢ 689’1 0sz’'2
Lz8’'z 0901 L9L’'1 Le6z’'e 0€S toL’t 0sg‘e
¥86°CT 8z0'¢ 966’6 8611 820°¢C 9666 199‘01
gog’1¢€ ovL'IT S96°61 SEV’Se 0L8°S G9G6‘61 060'¥VT
6r9'se 829°'6 LY0’'91 198‘0¢2 yI8°’% Lv0’9T 000’¥1
996°SS 620°'2E LE6'ET oLT'EW €E€T'6T LE6'ET S6E’12
€TO'TETS £€8'GTS 06T’STTS 96€°Z11$ 968°LS 005’¥%0T1$ SLG’L8¢
PPP'TT19$ vT16'v8Z$ 0£s‘9z¢€s 606’'8S¥$ 099'ZETS 6vz’9zES ooz’tzes
TI€6°€9 8E0706 88€’92 0597¢€9
666°292$ 1L.8°'89¢€$ ZLZ'90T1S 66S5'Z92%
{s.q14 61) {(s.31d 6) (s.31d o1} {(s.q1d v1) {(s.3xd v) {(s.,3rd o1} (s.31a o1}
QINIgHoD * ATAOH sdHA QANIGROD *dIAON sdHd SAHA
G661 G661 G661 b66T V66T 661 €661

‘SHOIAYHUS TVNOSUEd

1390dN4g 44v1s S3Hd

a4dvOo4g NOILVSNIdWOO 3SV313d MNV.L WNN310H13d



000‘vS

”
_
|

TES/ TS

*sg@o0ad sanpacoxd wieto
pue ‘wtelo ® JTWgns 03 Moy ‘paepuels
ainsolo a8j3Ts 103 saanyooaq butjutad
- sotydeas pue suotjzeoTiqnd/butiutag

f

061

>y

Ty

0sc’‘LSS

|

L66S

‘v6id

UT MBTADX wTIeTd TeTr3Tut Io03 drysuxajur
buTlsTX® pue ‘sSpTmajejls 8aTIUNOD

Y3TM S830BI3UO0D 8DTAI3S ISNT Juawuranob
1e20T - 83TJOId-UON Y3TM B3OBIJUOD

691¢C

g¢9'’ss$

529°s$

*sabueyo

J3eas axo3j steoTsdAyd g pue jjejs
juasaad 103 steotrsdyd g1 {steorsiyd
ST butanbrj - soTAIBS TEROTPSH

911Z

059S

0s9$

*880TAI9S8
888Yyl] uT aIqnop ' 8snes TITM Jje3is

aad s3TsTA 2378 JOo Iaqunu ayl HBurignop
‘3a03e@a9yy !oTqnop 03 sasEaTLI NUE]

jo uotjosload - ssotazsg otydeabojouyd

STic

000°s$

000’s$

*00°€TE’CS 3I® T6Ad
ut pisy butaesay 1 ‘aeal axad sbutaesy

¢ butanbtj - s380D 3INOD pue s8ad Tebol

801¢

0se’‘ses

SE9‘ETS

I
|
008°¥T$

*a1dwes /00 GETS 3O
1800 abeasase YaTm Gexd soatdwes QTz pue

v6Xd sardwes gr1 aanbtgd °sa23718 asealaa
ut @seaaout o3 anp sTsATeue aidwes uft
oseaxout butanbr3y -~ bButysa] Axojzeaoqerq]

901¢

000’€SS

000’€s$S

i
1
|
i
H
t

TPT'TTS

*(teos13g

pue TeOTUYD®]} Yl0d) SWIe[d JO s80TAISS
butatpne pue ‘Asuxojje ‘spaepueils
8ansoTo 83718 ‘saanyosoaq jo juawdoraaap
- S580TAJ8S TRUOTSE3JO0Id pue juejlzTnsuo)

1

¢0TZe

S6Ad

v6Ad

a

chAScolokce: _ ‘rdo ‘did
. —— ———————————|
”

mﬂdbaom
C66T

1168 !

T10ES

1aqunN *A°D
T aequnyN weaboad

aequny Aouaby

LNIRLSOLAY LNIWNDOd

#
HALI

HEHLO

asvg
oddz

oav
asvd

40

a/4
*dxd

pi¥og oijed eweN 8TqETIRA TOI3UOCD

paeog duo) osuaioy JUuel oxjad

{
HH0d NOILVOIJILSNL

S8DUadTOS uoaxTtauiy X} YjTesaH °*3daq

aweN wexboad

aweN Aoueby,

,




o
= k]

Tecs

8¢S

vees

caeald TeosT3
yoea 103 g JO peajzsur sburtjssw paeog QT
9anb1y - HBuibpo1 ejzezs-ul sslordwa~uoN

81

Leve

EBe‘esS

€8€‘ES

sszies

*§973TS 98EI[9I puR SWTRTD JO Jaqunu
paseaiouT 03 anp %05 Aq S83TSTA 23718

aseaaosuT -~ 3YbTN asap sTeon S93e3S-UT.

LT

o1ve

vLe’'vs

vLe'vs

6v8’es

‘893T8 95E3[31 pur BUWTERTD
Jo zaqunu paseaiduT o3 anp 0§ Aq
S3TSTA 93TS 8sealouTt - HBuibpo] ajejxs-ul

91

govc

L6LS

LeLs

HmmM

‘59318 9sea[al puer sWTeTD
Jo asqunu paseaaduTt o3 anp %05 Aq
B3TETA ©37S 95B3IDUT - STEIH @3e3x8-UJ

ST

Lovce

9T9'91$

919’9T$

i

LLO'TTS

*593TS 88EaT81 pue SWIRTD JO Jaqunu
peseaiouT 03 onp %05 Aq S3ITSTA B37TES
aseaIduY - 1004 A03O0K D3els I/3e3s-ul

A"

vove

S¥8‘TS

SY8‘1S

0€T’T$

*593718
95P9TSI pUR SWTETOD JO ISqWnu pPaseaadouT
03 @np %05 Aq S3ITSTA D93TS 9s8ELAIOUT

~ abeaTTH aepd Teuosaad o@3e3s-ul

€T

T0vc

1 4%

T2ES

*gGZ JO °8R8IDUT
pajedToTjue UR 95NED TITM S93}IS

WTe[D pueP S9SE8TS81 dI0W 03 anp S3TIBTA
83TS paseaaduT - STTeD pPaAED 3TPaad

(A

LBEZ

zeo’‘ss

cLo’‘ss

*oTIgqnd Bayjz yYy3tm
joejuoo buTtsesaodut ‘eaojsaayl ‘sa]Ts

WIeTO pue S3SEATAI MAU UT 88EI8IOUT
03 9np $G¢ OSEaIDUT - UOTJIRIAJISTUTWPY
3o juawjaedsaq/sbaeys soue3stg Huog

11

SBEZ

00S$

00S$

vo0{c$

*sabueyo butatm

I0 saaow JOouTw JO0J ST 3IST Junowe ayg
*pazje3s ATin3y buteq weaboad o3 anp
eseaxdap - abueyd/eason/ppuy auoydsial

ot

CLEC

SL0‘9S

SL0‘9S

i
'

098/¥$

- aouapuodsaxaoo
98B8IOUT S93TS }Ea[ pue BWTETD JO
Jsqunu pasesaIdut - BulTTeH pue abejisod

voee

00Z‘0T$

00Z'0T$

H
i

|
69T/SS

*5I8UMO

03 e@ouspuodsaliod aIOW UT JFTNSAI
SWTETO pue S93TS @8Ea[8I JO Jaqunu ut
mmmmHU:HAqul seoTAI9s Tood Adooojoyd

£61¢C

S6Ad

v6id

adrsIndIy

S INNLOY
66T

.
i

INEFRLSNLAY LNIWNDO0d
T

HILI

HHHIO

gsvd
oddaz

rav
gsvd

a/e
40 *dxz
*rdo .‘ald

T




-

“

-
l/" -

[T

214 A

wxg-asn(\swrog

) Call=]!
DAJFE.

£

7]

000’00€‘€S

000‘00E‘ES

LLs’soc’es

*BPURRUOK UTY3TM pajzngqliajstp
autioseb jo uolteb aad 31 jo pesajsut
3GL° 23® UOT309TI02 03 anp aseaadad

- dnuea1d )ue] abeaojzs wnatoaizsad

Le

0000

896'9TL'ES

yLs’‘eLe’es

906°68S5°1$

*(swtego

y6id 303 oseaaour %05 ® butanbry
a933e) aealk yoes sjuswssInquwlal
1e303 U7 @BE8IDUT %57 ¥ pue sbuTtjosw
uel butanbrg -~ 309aTQ-BTENPTATPUI OF

9¢

T02¢L

000‘0T$

$68°'91$

$1C’CIS

*sI03TUOW
aodea/aasydsouze aatsotdxa/usbixo

Z pue uotjzeztuoT ojoyd Gggxd ‘aqoad
aodea (105 burtjepdn pue ‘aojosjep axodea
otuebio uotizeztuoT ojoyd ‘aojzoa3j8p
1ea3aw pexd - juawdinbyg BbuTtaojzTUOW PISTA

S¢

9c1¢€

008‘¢S

008‘2S

00L'T$

squawdtnba buijysixa jo
butbe ayy oz enp sautTyoew juswsoeidaa
Z - sTeutwaal pue zxaj3ndwop I8SN-TITNH

ve

90Tt

LT8S

L18S

£59%

‘59378 9BEBOTSI puk sSWTeE[d JO Jaqunu
paseaisut o3 anp saTdwes jo abeddrys
paseaadout - ssaadxd pue jybrexg

1 %4

[4A4:)4

00S‘TS

00S‘TS

o1T$

*I8AJ98 03] 3D0BIZUOD addURUIJUTEW
- sTeuTtwial pue xajndwo) Io8sSN-TITDH

[44

evLe

¥9s5'9¢s

v95’92$

:
Iv6‘€Cs

abexols pue 8,d3Ld LT 03
spasu soeds - burpiTng ®3e3s-uOoN/juay

1¢

6C2S¢C

LETS

LETS

LETS

*sTeTaajeu
pue satiddns jo abeiaols - sburpiTng
uoTjeIxSTUTWPY JO juswiaedaq/juay

oc

Lesc

oLL'¥S

oLL'YS

SL6'ES

caeak feos1y
yoea 103 g Jo peejsut sburjsaw parog QT
munmﬂu.AVﬂ0>mua aje3s-ul aalordwa-uopN

61

8evc

S6Xd

v6id

STYNLOY

4dHLO

gasvd

rav

/4

LNIHLSNLAY INIWNDO0A

¢66T . HILI oddz | asvd 40 °~dXa

aaLrsandI™ ‘rgo ‘azd




*aseq juasaad I9A0 GEXd UT 95EDADUT
%09 Pu®e peAd UT 8SEIIDUT $0E€ UO,
paseq aaxe suotjosfoad syl -°238 ‘swaoj
. ‘5123397 ®@aow ajexsuab TTTM S3TSTA
0qo‘cs 00S'1S | 0s$ w 93TS 9seaaou] - saoTAI9S Tood Adoosojoyd g X £61¢C
. *Jje3s mau JI03J DuTuTeI] SNOBUBTTBIETH
 090°TS 0S0‘tS 0s$ | - Bututexagr-v 3o a@/-aass 3usp ojul L X LLTZ
0 | *G6Xd UT sabueyd jje3s JI03 TRUOTITPPE
n _ T sntd steot1sdyd g1 pue pexd ut
SL8'YS osc’‘zs 0$ “ sTeoT1sdyd 9 HButanbty - 890TAIDBS TEIOTPAH 91 X 9T1TIZC
H reseq Nm»w juasaad
9yl woxy G6Xd Ul %09 PUe peAd Ut
@seaidul $0€ ST uorapsfoad ayr °s37T8TA
00€S$ 0SIS 0$ 9375 9sk8aIdul - sa9otTaxas oT1ydeabojoyug S X STTZ
*GETIS ST aTdwes ® JO 3800 abeasae
8YyL °s6id 1037 sordwes pL pue peXd I03F
satdwes Lg uo peseq ST BTYJL °S3ITB8TA
000°0T$ 000‘5s$ 0$ 23TSs TeUOT3TIPPY - burgyse] LAxojzexoqe v X 90T1C
; “3jeas U7 eseaiouT. 03 _
z299'1$ (44 28 & 0s$ Snp ST 88E8IOUI - S8OTAISS TeRTIOjTUERPL . E X S0TZ
_ .
*§80TAJ98 TeuOsIad paouaxajsx saoge
865'v8S vev’evs 0$ 9Yy3 03 UOTJEISI UT BSEIIDUI - SJITIdUSdY 14 X 6601
, *Az03sTY 35ed uo peseq uotjoaload
e ST sTYL “-bButaty o3 aotad parzTasn(
" ®ae s, Ld 343l IT SuUTWILISp [TT# paeoq
uoTjesuadwo) 8sea[ay fue] wnaloalad
9YL °S6Xd ut s,y{Ld [ TRUOT3ITPpE ue pue
¥6Xd UT 5,454 L ST @seaxour pajedioTiuy
*juBWSsINQqWTSI I0F pajzjzTwgns
SWTeTD JO JI3qunu 3SEOIJUT OSTE TITM
yoTym soseaTax umaioazad yjzTm sajzTs
JOo xsqunu ay3jx uTt aseaaoutr pajedroTjue
68T'TISES £68°9LTS 0$ 03 8np 8sea8adU] ~ SBOTAIIS TeUOSIAd T X 66TT
S6Xd v6Xd S IVNLOVY ' INEWLSNLAY LNAWNDOd # | 4Y3HLO | Isvg rav a/y
. C66T . HYLI : oddz asvd 40 °dXd
aaLsANOAY ‘rgo ‘did
TLISLS JaquuN °*A°D pPIgog oajad sweN aTqerIes Toajuo)
11 asqunyN wexboxg ; AﬂwmdﬂwﬂumqudZQ paIeog duio) oseo[9y Jue], oxljed awmeN weaboxd
T0€ES aqunN XAouaby g

{
WHOd NOIIWOIJILSAC

S8OUDTOS UOATAUH § YjredH -3daq sueN Aouaby

i




wxy*3snl\swiog

i p e

000'8$% 000’8$

0%

+aeak TeosT3] yoea yoajz-seb
1 pue aojTuow xodea nNH T burtseyoand
butanbtg - juswdinbyg HutaolTuoW ploTd

LT

9C1¢

00Z‘TTS 00Z'T1S$

0$

-aeakX yoes suoTjels yaom [ aanbTtg
- sTeutwaa] » sxajzndwop aasA-TITNH

9T

90T1I€

o€z ‘8ss$ 962'62$

0%

*C6Ad 9se(q a9A0 GHAd %09
pue peid $0€ @seaaosul - sasuadxyg aayizo

St

668¢C

poo’‘ts 00S$

0%

“aseq

jussaxad 18A0 G6Xd UT %09 PUB pEAd UT
30f uo peseq ST aseaiouT oyl ‘aseaadut
FJe3s TRUOTITPPVY - oouruajutel 3 atedsay

Vi

66LC

00s’s$ 00§ ‘%S

0%

*S9T3TTT3IN UT 95E2IOUT UEB UT 3JTOSaI
TTTM JJe3s TEUOTITPPY - SOT3TITIN

€T

669¢

[-

0sz’'es ovo‘ts

0s

*J3je3s 103 ooeds jJO juad
UT 88Ee8IOUT UER UT 3[Nsax TTIIM Fjeas
uT aseaadu] - sBuTpITInNd 8@3e3lS-UON/3ULY

(A

6¢SC

0€0’91$ s10'8$S

0s

Y CER!
aakotdwea 103 eseq juesaad I2A0 GEXJd UT
8Se8aIdUT %09 PUB pEAd UT ©SE8IdUT %0€
uo peseq ‘jjels UT 8SE8IDUI -~ [BARI]L

11

66vc

0ST'ET$ 8z9‘9s

0%

oseq juasaad I8A0 GEAJd UT 8sSeaiduT
$09 pPu® peAd UT 8SBDIOUT $0f UO paseq
Jjeas ul 8skaIduU] - SUOTIERDTUNWWOD

o1

66€C

0€Z’8SS 967’623

0%

*S©SE8JI0UT eBaJe YJAoMm ay3j snid
oseq juasaad I9A0 GEXd UT BSEDIDUT %09
pue peXd UT 8BEIIADUT %0f UO paseq aaxe
suoTjoafoad 8yl °*GeXd UT L. TRUOTITPpPE
ue pue pexd FIeis L butanbry ‘3jeas
ut mmmmuaﬂm - syertaajey pue satiddng

66¢c

S6Ad v6Ad

QI1sIN0OTL

STYNLOY
661

LNIWLSALdY INIWONDO0d

1

WELI

dHHLO

asvd
odiz

rav
gsvd

Jd0
*rdo

a/y
- dxd
‘qLd




. /A
r

~

a )

Q\J\

CAR b, LIL
DATE_ Q) ~14-43
HB

Budget Amendment Authority:

To preclude the large volume of budget amendments submitted by
the Department of Health and Environmental Sciences the executive
is recommending contingency authority of $5,000,0008 (@3-Federal)
and $500,000 (@6—-Proprietary) funds be added to the Centralized
Services Division (@2) program for fiscal years 1994 and 1995.
The contingency authority can be used if additional federal funds
become available for the 1995 biennium. The agency must use the
normal budget amendment process If the additional federal funds
require state matching.

Due ¢to significant expansion of programs by the federal
government the agency has budget amended: $3.5 million in FY 90,
$5.5 million in FY 91, $8.5 million in FY 92.



Department of Health and Environmental Scnenc@ATM

Recommended Language HB/

It is the intent of the legislature that the department contract with local
health agencies and other nonprofit organizations whenever possible in
lieu of adding FTE above the level authorized by legislature.

Item (Billings/Laurel Sulfur Dioxide) contains $400,000 in fiscal 1994 and
$190,000 in fiscal 1995 to address sulfur dioxide problems in the
Billings/Laurel area. In preparing the 1997 biennial budget for
legislative consideration, the office of budget and program planning and
the legislative fiscal analyst’s office may not include the expenditures
from this item in the current level base.

Item (Solid/Hazardous Waste) contains $30,000 in fiscal 1994 and $30,000
in fiscal 1995 of Junk Vehicle Disposal fees that may only be used for
vehicle crushing and freon removal.

Item (Air Quality Permits) is contingent upon passage and approval of
House Bill 318 (Air Quality Permits).

Item (subdivision program) is contingent upon passage and approval of
House Bill 563. (Subcommittee needs to provide additional direction)

It is the intent of the legislature that the department coordinate services
provided by the Robert Wood Johnson and Primary Care Grants with
the Health Care Commission, contingent upon passage and approval of
Senate Bill 28S.

It is the intent of the legislature that funds appropriated in item (End
Stage Renal Disease) be used only for direct care services.

The $15,000 of general fund appropriated in item (Board of Health) for
legal services can only be used for that purpose. Any unused funds
must revert to the general fund.



Department of Health and Environmental Sciences
Additional Language

Any Maternal and Child Health and Preventive Health Block Grant
funds received over amounts appropriated must be allocated by the
department to Maternal and Child Health and Preventive Health services
necessary to meet federal grant requirements and to the Montana
Healthy People Year 2000 health objectives as determined by the
appropriate Health Advisory Councils.

Item may be used only if the demand for reimbursable
services for the laboratories requires expenditures for supplies, materials
and communications in excess of the appropnated levels in fiscal year
1994 and fiscal year 1995.

/
EX\’“B\T
DAT E/Q"‘L,/a;
e



HOUSE BILL 2 LANGUAGE . E‘)(HIBIT‘\Z\";:;};;
: (GG B Tar e

gram 01 nce Pavmen DAT
SB___
Incduded in House Bl 2 by 1991 Legislature
"The department mny,—-bgﬂmﬁﬂg-%ée—l—% pay AFDC mpxenls a tramtmn to worIc ;1‘

allowance. The allowanca may be used for travel and relocation expenses of the recipient and "™

family to- another county or state. AFDEC Rrecipients are eligible to recsive this allowance i& J_,
under rules adopted by the department. The rules may establish limitations on the amount -
to be paid and require that the redpient have verification of unployment, an employment
interview, or acceptance into an approved educational or t:m.mn,, program. ° Expenses for 2
tnnsmon-tu-work allowanca may he paid from the gen fund portion of AFDC beueﬁis. 5

"., . - . (Note: The department would lika to specifically incdude GA recipients in the transztmn ﬁ"
- to work langunge. SKff recommendation-If the subcommittee would also like to 2

. ’; . " indude GA redpients, it would be advisable to prepare separats la.ngu::.,e for GA due - -r-w
b"f- ) x-_"’ . to endorsement of de-assumption of county welfare programs.) . ‘.,;L ;

S ;. "The depnrtment is authorized to usea federal funds appropriated for the Job opporhm.\txs and # 3
=" basic skills (JOBS) program to match general fund money available withim approoriated to the
degartment and unemployvment insurance administrative tax funds appropriated to the department ,

of labor and industy for funding the job bmmn, parme:s‘np act (JTPA)." 3 'upasgo';\

.)ﬁ "The depactment is authonzed to retin 7.5% of the federal c::nmumtv servicss block gmnt

\ o4~ and pass through the remaining 92.3% to the human resource deve.cpme_.: councls (HRDGCs). #q
470 - . If, during fiscal 1992 1994 or fisml HS5 1993, the block grant falls below the federal fiszal .
T year 1990 grant level, the department shall retin only 5% of the _grant_amount and pass - o
: . through the remaining 95% to the ERDCs." . _

AL " "AFDC and general assistance payment levels shall be 42% of the federal poverty index in #5
AT fiscal 1992 1993 and through August in fisal 1993. Effective September 1, 1992, AFDC and
general assistance payments shall be 40.3% of the federal poverty index.”

(Staff recommendation is to separate AFDC and GA grant amounts so that the GA #L
grant language may be stricken dependent on passage and approval of LC 1112.)

Langmmge Neaded due to Subcommiites Acton

,‘ﬁ{ "On passage and approval of (LC L.Sz)the general fund appropriation in 1te:n (AFDC benefiks) #'
.{“}7 . is reduced $236,046 each year of the bieanitmm and the federal funds appmpn:mon is reduced

$316,768 each year of the biennium."

"On passage and appmval of E€E—1312, the geneml fund appropriation in item (assxst:mce # E
paymeats operations) is reduced by $ in fiscal 1994 and by S ‘in fiscal 1995, and

P the appropriation from the state special revemue fund is increased by an equal amount each .
year." . . STk

"On passage and npnrovul of LC 1112, the general fund appmpmﬁon in item (AFDC beneﬁts)l .
is reduced by S_ in fisal 1994 and by §_____ in fiscal 1995, and the aPPum‘m
from the state specnl revenue fund is increased by an by an equal amount each year." S



. S
Y

'"On passage and approval of LC 1112, the general fund appropriation in item (emergency #Io

AFDC assistance benefits) is reduced by $31,079 each year of the bieonium, and. the
appmpmtxon from the stata spedal revenue fynd is increased by an equnl amount each yeu-

"Contingent on passage and approval of LC 1112, item (geeral amstam:: bend'm) IS stnd:m." ﬂ I /

/7”Item (day care admmzstnhon) is contingent on pasage and apprnvnl GE house bm 135." } #‘/Z

”
r

"5;_7

o - .
wp i T

: f&‘“

3.
-

£
~19°

3.

>

. "The d ent may us%nnéxﬂ fund appmnntedmth dnpartn\(boffnmﬂymto.dlj
match fi funds for -nskdnycn;wm .

. "The department must competitively mrd 'the contract for the food stzmp outrendz prugmm I B
to an agency or eatity that- 1) can- provide the necessary state or local matching ‘funds; 2) -
demonstrates it will reach a broad representation and mumber of Iow-income persons without
discriminating against Y_g.ny age group;\ 3) will initiate person-to-person contact with the highest - ‘/
number of potential food stamp rédipients within the amount, scope, and duration of the # I
contract; and 4) will cnordxmte the outrzach effort with the LIFAP and food bank and food f- : .‘ (
distribution programs. ' The department must develop evaluation criteria to measure the.V |
effectiveness of the outreach program including, but not mited to, the mumber of low-income O<P7
persons contacted, the number of low-income persons making application for food stamps due '_'. :_ l
" to the outreach contract, and the number of new food stamp recipients due to the outreach .
program. An evaluaHon of the food stamp outre:xch program will be provided to the 1995 -

" regular sassion of the Ieg:.sia.ture. . . Ce ‘
- . EXHIBIT 2 7 .
Program 05 Administration—Non-Assumed Counties " DATE_2-19-93
Program 04 Administrative- and Supoort Services . . ' T

"On passage and appmvnl of LC 1112, the. gene-.-'al fund approprintion in item (adminismﬁ've#,s—
and support secvices) is reduced by $ in fisal 1994 and by § _ in fisaal 1995,
the appropriaton from the siate special revenue fund is inceased by a "2 like amount.”

4
.
ﬁ

Program 05 Child Support Enforcement

Incuded in House Bl 2 by 1991 Legisiature

"The state share of AFDC-related snpport collections and all AFDC and non-AFDC federal
incentive payments must be deposited in a siate special revenue account from which the state
share of the administrative and operational costs of the child support enforcement program %
must be paid. The legislature intends that, during the 1993 1995 biennium, the departmest . # /

collect $1.25 for each $1 expended for administrative and operifondl costs " Troni the account -

Expenditures made from the account for state medicid match er—development—of—the 3
jest ars mot considered administrative or- operational expenses for '-.':'

purposs of this requirement. The department shall' transfer to the general fund from  the -

_child - support enforcement account all cash balance remaining at the end of fiscal 1992 12
" Any cash balance in the account in excess of S.OO 000 at the ‘end of fiscal 1993 1995 nmst

be deposited in the ge_nernI ﬁmd." ' i . P

P‘mg-am 06 Administration—State-Assumed Counties .




* "The department may not expand ‘or reduce the scape, amount, or duration of b&:ef’ s

.....

"On passage and appmval of LC 111.. the general fund appropriztion in item (smte-usumed £
county administration) is reduced by in'fiscal 1994 and by S in fscal 1995, /?
and an appropriation of anm equal amount is made each fisml year from the state specm.l

revenue fund.” . o

__.,_,_

EXHIBIT . Z o
Prgram 07 Medicil Assistinee DATE_2-1a- 43
' : SB_

Induded in House Bal 2 by 1991 Legisdature

provided to recipients under the medictid primary care or nwrsing care programs during the™ _&'
1993 1995 biennium umless Title XIX of the federal social security act is amended to require s / 8
expansion or reduction of benefits as a condifon of the state receiving federal fimancial - 7
partidpation. . This provision may not be construed to prohibit the department fram TE
xmplemannng cove.rn,e pruvided in ..:-6—101(3)(1) v . . R ,. o Z~

"The department is authorized to trnns’er funds amon, appropriations for medic:ud pnmary
are, medicaid mursing c:u-e, medicare buy-m, stzta medic:l.l, and the home and commumiy- #/7
bnsed waiver prcgmm < ‘

"Tbe legislature intands that expenditures for all provider - -

" rate increases approved by the legisiature be limited to doIL':r amounts apcmpmtad rather than & 2 ”

perc_ntnge increcses on which the original estimates may have been based. The departme.nt

will be in cnrnplmnce with' this provisien if: 1) it estimates total costs for each medicid .
servicz categary in June, prior to the beginning of each fiscal year of the 1993 1995 biemnfum; i) -
and 2) the percemtnge increasss or base adjustments approved by the department are limited - -
to the dollar amount appropriated for each budgat—medification provider rate ingrease”

Language Neaded due to Subcommittes Acton

"Item (medically neady administration) is ccnt:'rge:-xt on passage and apgroval of house bill 309." ﬁz-l
"Contingent on passage and approval of LC 1112, i_te:n (state medical) is sticken."” #Zl
"Contingeat on passage and approval of LC 1112, the state special revenue appropriation in Az,;)
item (medicaid primary care benefits) s reduced by $3,000,000 in fiscal 1994 and $3,160,000 i
in fisal 1995 and the general fund appropriation is increased by an equal amount” -

"Contingent on passage and ansrbval of LC 112,\the generazl fund appropriation in item # z'ci,
(medical  assistance  administrifion-MEDS contract, MMIS payment and billing acd
) is reduced by\Smm in_fiscal-1v94 and Sxxx,xxx in fiscl -1995." ,

Proggram 09  Office of Mnngement and Analvsis
Incuded in Housa Bl 2 by 1991 Legislatire

"It is the infent of the legislature that annualized expenses for opernhon of SEARCHS mnot e

exceed $1,500,000. This amount incdudes expenses for any fadliies management contracting ﬁ'z 5

. that may be utilued for system operations, computar processing costs directly associated with

operation of the system, and other personal services ‘and npon-personal services cosis dire:ﬂy R
charged to the management and operation of the system e



- ' ' EXHIB:I:L_;__;%;:{?..
Progtams 10 and 15 Vocstorsl Rebabliiation and Viswal Seviesy  OATEA=AA=92 -
Alrexdy Adopted by Subcommittes o | — = = é
"The department is aut.honmd to fmﬂsfe" funds between appmpnn.tmns for the voc:monnl H zk

rehabdxmnon and visual services programs.” : . R
Progrim 14 Devangmex;mr Disahilities Division L

IndudedeoxseBﬂleyl”lIgﬁhhnt

"The department may pursue ﬁmﬁng of anv or aH e._qs_t_mc, eligible state general ﬁmded &
services under the federal ICF/MR program for additional intessive service slots funded by the 27§

1991 legislature if the federal gove.rnment fails to appmve adequate madicmd w::uver funding
_ under the home and community-based waiver program." .

- Adapted by Subcommittes with Direction to S&ff to Make Rm'szons‘

"It is the intent of the leg~slnﬁxr° that the deve!opment:ﬂ disabilities division pu:sue fede.-al L
funding to emhance and improve servicss to persons with deve_opmentnl disabilitles. Thesa ,J
additional federal funds may be expended by the division for services as long as such actions °
do mot require or committes the state to addifonal general fund expenditures beyond the .

' amount apnmunnted during the 1995 biennium by the legislature for the - developmental "
. disabilties community. The develoomental disabilities division is aporoorfated $1,000.000 in -

federal funds each vear of the 1995 bieanium to fulfiil the intent of this language.”

TomeTeam, e e v




% .. a person will become .ineligible for AFDC within three months or when paymenb: d::m,e.

e provider as well as the specific services covered by medicaid.

- D P LS hdesd e = - o -

The department must eliminate monthly reporting for AFDC dients when it can determine that’ #z

In order to e:pends funds from the appmprmt:mn in item _ , the depnrtmaxt must hy J'uly
1, 1994 adopt rules that require AFDC recipients whose youngst child is at least one yeur #3(

old participate in the JOBS program. - The department may wﬁ%lh@m\meiﬁod

ciuse. . i DATW’. ‘#
The depamnent must exte.nd client follow up reporting to mngant;

leaving the JOBS program.

The department must certify to the Legisiative Fn:mc: Commxh:ee by July 1, 1994 that it hns"'
1) developed a common referral and. intake form for JOBS and JTPA;
Z) . developed a joint intake and assessment form with the eventual goal ot' cr&tmg
a unified delivery system; i -
- 3) - established a  JOBS/JTPA Intagmbcn Councll with repr&senmnva from the -~ %
department, the Department of Labor and Industry, JTPA representatives, and JOBS .: Sl
program representatives, and other training and work programs including the Office of - |
the Superintendent of Public Instruction; . L
4) conducted joint taining of the various job lr:.umn, and plncement pronders,
indluding private industry councis, job saervice employess, and nonprofit corporations; o
5 deve.oped local service teams with prccedura .to refer problems ouisxde ﬂxe.r
: authority to the stats level work group. .
‘Expenditurss may not be made the fiscal 1995 appropriation in xtems and ____ unless the ﬂ-g%
deparoment has made the certifications.

.. The depariment must p.ronde famxly planning mformnt:cn to AFDC apphc:ms and recszents. és ‘%
The information must include the address and. phone number of the local family planmn,

The depariment is directed to contact units of the university system to determine if smdens"

will voluntarily agred to assist the department in developing a dear, concdse, and shortg 5
description of AFDC provisions rgnrduz_, earned income, transitional doy care and medicid - <
benefits, job training benefits, and other benefits to support and assist AFDC dients in .

securing employment.

The department must adopt rules that exclude the housing aﬂow:mc.. from considerabion in dg
cilculating AFDC benefits for any AFDC client that has been recel iving AFDC benefits mounthly [ﬁ
for more than two years, unless the client is employed, enrclled in a training program, or
earolled in high school or a secondary school. :

The department is prohibited from transferring or -delegating administration of the JOBS 3 3‘7
program’ to a contractor, unless. the department demonstrates to the Legistative Finance
Committee that such a transfer or delegation is a more cost-effective than m-huuseA_
admm:.stntzon of the program. )

The department must provide the fonowm, information about the Montana AFDC popu!nﬁon #3%

to the Sdth Legisiature by December 1, 1994:
1) the avernge length of time a client recsives AFDC (since the inception of TEAMS,

the automated eligibility .determimation system),,
2) the perceninge of the caseload that remains on AFDC by selected length ‘of stzy, :
3) reported reasons that applicants are requesting AFDC beuefits; and -
4) reported reasons AFDC recipients no longer require AFDC benefits.

1

EXHIBIT.__7
DATE._2-19-93%




3
J

Para # Comments ’ EXHIBITL 8 .

DATE D -f9-73
#2 Not needed. see 53-3-325 attached. SB
#7 DOLILAR FIGURES ARE WRONG. SOME OF THE SAVINGS

WILL REDUCE AFDC APPROPRIATIONS, BUT OTHER SAVINGS WILL BE
IN THE FORM OF REVENUE TOO THE GENERAL TREASURY. WE WILL
GET YOU CORRECT FIGURES.

#14 substitute: The department must competitively
award the contract for the food stamp outreach program to an
agency or entity that: 1) can provide the necessary state
or local matching funds; 2) demonstrates it will reach a
broad representation of potentially eligible persons; 3)
will coordinate efforts with other programs such as LIEAP,
food banks, and food distribution programs; 4)provides for
an independent evaluation of the outreach program which will
be made available to the 1995 regular session of the
legislature." The department must develop the evaluation
criteria to measure the effectiveness of the outreach
program including, but not limited to, the number of persons
contacted, the number of persons assisted in making
application for food stamp benefits, and any follow-up
information available on the contacts made. If no bid is
awarded (based upon inability to meet all of the above
criteria), no outreach program will be conducted.

#16 substitute: The state share of AFDC~related
support collections and all AFDC and non-AFDC

federal incentive payments and program collected

fees must be deposited in a state special revenue account
from which the state’s share of the administrative
operational costs of the child support enforcement program
must be paid. The legislature intends that, during the 1995
biennium, the department collect more than it expends for
administrative and operational costs from the account. The
department shall transfer to the general fund from the child
support enforcement account any cash balance remaining in
excess of $500,000 at the end of fiscal 1994 and 1995.

Howse il 427
#24 Contingent on passage and approval of EC-1112, the
general fund appropriation in item (medical assistance
administration - State Medical Managed Care contract and
State Medical MMIS Claims Processing) is reduced by. $22573137
in FY94 and $225,137 in FY95. £31,398
¥, O30

#28 Fourth line, 5th word: Change committee to commit.

#29 Eliminate proposed language. If language gcdan not
be eliminated, then: Substitute: The department require
only AFDC and Food Stamp households with earned inceme

and/or those who have recent work history toimonthlyZ;§29£E;d
The department, may, however, promulgate Administrative
Rules that require monthly reporting for specific recipient
population groups that have been shown to be subject to high



EXHIBIT_&

eligibility determination errors or fraud. DATE. .l — 17-93
SB.

#30 Not recommended to adopt any language.

#33 ...not be made the fiscal 1995... Should be

changed to read ...not be made from the fiscal 1995...

#34 substitute: The department must provide
information regarding the specific family planning services
covered by Medicaid, including birth control pills,
Norplant, condoms, and sterilization procedures. The
information must include the address and phone number of the

local family planning provider.

#35 substitute: The department is directed to contact
units of the university system to assist the department,
without charge, in developing clear and concise AFDC program
information for the education of AFDC clients. The program
information must include a description of AFDC earned income
provisions, transitional day care, transitional medicaid,
and any other benefits which will assist the AFDC client in
securing and retaining employment.

#36 Not recommended to adopt any language.

#37 substitute: The department may hire 3 additional
FTEs to administer the JOBS program unless it can be shown
to the OBPP that the delegation of administrative functions
of the JOBS program to a contractor is more cost effective
than in-house administration of the program.



%9

AL TIo1 | P A—

£
DATE_2=14~9>
HB

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES
ADDITIONAL LANGUAGE FOR HOUSE BILL 2

A, It is the intent of the legislature to develop a continuum of care designed to limit the
growth of state expenditures for long-term care services. Therefore, the department is directed
to develop a plan to present to the 54th legislature that defines and provides a cost-effective
range of services for people who are elderly or disabled; provides individuals with a choice
of services that best reflects both their personal preferences and treatment needs; offers
services, including but not limited to, in-home care, alternative community care such as adult
foster homes and personal care facilities, nursing facility care, and long-term hospital care.
If the department determines that cost-effective alternative services can be provided within
existing resources, implementation of these services can occur during the 1995 biennium.

B. It is the intent of the legislature that the department develop a continuum of care
designed to limit the growth of state expenditures for long-term care services for the elderly
and disabled. The department is directed to present a plan to the 54th legislature that
defines and provides a cost-effective range of services for people who are elderly or disabled;
provides individuals with a choice of services that best reflects their personal preferences and
treatment needs; offers services, including but not limited to, in-home care, alternative
community care such as adult foster homes and personal care facilities, nursing-facility care,
and long-term hospital care. If the department certifies to the director of the Office of
Budget and Program Planning that cost-effective alternative services for the elderly and disabled
can be provided within existing appropriations, the department may implement these services
during the 1995 biennium. The legislature intends that these alternmative services for the elderly
and disabled are within the amount, scope, and duration of the medicaid services supported
by appropriations in this act.

C. The department may not expend funds from item ___ (JOBS 326=FPE Administration)
unless the department certifies to the director of the Office of Budget and Program Planning
that in-house administration of the JOBS program is more cost effective than contracting for

JOBS program administration.

D. If the department considers contracting for operation of the TEAMS and/or SEARCHS
computer applications on a privately-owned and operated mainframe or mid-range computer,
the department must submit to the Office of Budget and Program Planning and to the
Legislative Finance Committee a comparison of the cost of operating the system on the state
mainframe computer managed by the Department of Administration. The Department of
Administration must estimate rate changes that would occur due to removal of TEAMS and/or
SEARCHS from the state mainframe. - If the Office of Budget and Program Planning
determines that statewide cost savings are greater than the private contract cost savings to the
department, the department must operate TEAMS and/or SEARCHS on the state mainframe
computer, PROVIDED THAT CONTINUED OPERATION OF TEAMS AND/OR SEARCHS ON
THE STATE MAINFRAME DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH FEDERAL REGULATIONS.

E. Contingent on passage and approval of House Bill 135, the department is approprinteﬂ
$2,800,492 federal funds in fiscal 1994 and $2,800,767 in federal funds in fiscal 1995 for day-

care administration.



e

[’)((_ \j'
i

e

Le

N

9

EXHIBIT 1

ADDITIONAL ISSUES IN SRS DATE. _— —
S8 A-11-92

1. Closure of Galen

/
The Institutions Subcommittee voted to close Galen. The LFA has estimated that the closure

will require placement of 32 individuals from Galen into the community., These individuals
will requnre s::pport——servreeﬁ- estimated to cost $175,167 general fund in fiscal 1994 and
$178,310 in fiscal 1995 and federal matching funds. (See page D-37 in Vol. II of the LFA
Budget Analysis.) If the subcommittee chooses to include funding for these services, it could
do so contingent on passage and approvnl of Senate Bill 39

Tt

2. Bid Oxygen Services

The executive proposal to competitively bid for provision of oxygen was one of the cost saving
measures adopted by the subcommittee. The department may be able to achieve the estimated
cost savings through means other than a competitive bid process. The subcommittee may wish
to consider restating its adoption of the executive proposal to accept the savings through means
other than a competitive hid.

N { oo . /pv‘. — ‘,1‘1. Ll e ;- i g ool T
Fep® L\Cn"’}‘fv\-./ﬁ{4/ PRAYIR. [ D a0l b i weel 4 & Edvu, cc*rm,mr'u%—c/gt -

14 rd

3. Action on DFS Budget that Impacts SRS Budget

DD _Case Management The transfer of DD cuse manuagement from DFS to SRS leaves a
duplication of $1,219,760 in federal funds in fiscal 1995 in the SRS budget. The amount is
budgeted as a transfer from SRS to DFS in the medicaid program and again in the
Developmental Disabilities Division program budget due to the transfer of DD case management.
With implementation of the reorganization, the transfer of federal authority in the medicaid
program is no longer needed.
. f A —_ ..: = S
Inpatient Hnsplt‘ll Youth Psvchiatric Care The subcommittee, in adopting the LFA current
level budget for SRS, has appropriated $10,002,637 in federul authority in fiscal 1994 and
$11,496,804 in fiscal 1995 to match DFS general fund benefits for inpatient youth psychiatric
care. The subcommittee removed the general fund from the DFS budget when it directed that
inpatient psychiatric care be removed as a medicaid optional service.

Cebhr et cledrts = 5 N0

"Family of One Rule" = When the subcommittee directed that the SRS change the reasonable
classification of children in the Montana state medicaid plan, it removed general fund from
the DFS budget, but did not remove federal funds from the SRS budget. The federal match

M =&

for inpatient—tispitaFyouth—psychiatric=care=would—be $1,153,225 in fiscal 1994 and $1,319,294
in fiscal 1995. .

Ap a_u,,'}e_,mz;‘/ oot fo Ruslicce, j/,:-' ST P
4. Welfare to Work Waiver 7& d /w vy

"~ The subcommittee appropriated $105,000 general fund/;; fiscal 1994 to fund submittal of a
waiver contingent on interested parties and the department reaching an agreement regarding
elements of the waiver prior to the end of subcommittee work. The agreement has not been
presented to the subcommittee for its review,

<

-

o .
.



W -

EXHIBT -\/m’,/’t/z//
DAT F—»;—’;///
HB—-

WELFARE WAIVER PACKAGE

Legislative direction provided to SRS to develop a specific
proposal for the next legislature to modernize Montana’s welfare
system through:

1. Clearly defined purpose of public assistance that includes the
primacy of the family and the concept of assistance being
designed as a.time-limited benefit.

2. Specifically defined implementation of the reciprocal
responsibility concept whereby -

a. recipients are required to develop and improve their life
skills and abilities and their employment-related skills
and abilities, and

b. long-term able~bodied recipients are required to perform
community service work.

3. Development of a universal means test for all welfare programs
that includes a simplification of the patchwork of policy
requirements and an updating of allowable resource limits.

4. Policy revision to include incentives to work and to remove
any disincentives for employment.

5. The incorporation of initiatives +that have a proven
effectiveness in other states relative to 1-4 above.

welwai.rlv



DATE__EZ__‘:—'-——————

[ 3
B.
DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICESHHOUSE BILL 2 LANGUAGE
‘ .
1. The department must use and develop additional services, within appropriation
=) limitations, that are family focused child centered, sensitive to unique cultures, and community
. 5 based. The department must usek the least restrictive,) most appropriate services with the goal
A of preserving families.
-
2. Funds in item ($2,000,000 general fund--youth psychiatric care) are to serve children
by in the custody of the department that previously were placed or would have been placed in
i free-standing inpatient hospitals for youth under 21 years old.
-
P
3. On passage and approval of House Bill 427, general fund in item __ (regional staff)
™ is reduced by $1,331,328 each fiscal year and state special revenue is increased by $1,331,328
i each fiscal yeur.
- i
‘ ;4. On passage and approval of House Bill 427, general fund in item __ (foster care) is
R ‘,‘ reduced by $1,213,626 each fiscal year and state special revenue is increased by $1,213,626
: : | each fiscal year.
™ ;
: ‘ 5. On passage and approval of House Bill 135, the federal special revenue appropriation
i : in item (duy care administration) is reduced by $2,800,492 in fiscal 1994 and $2,800,767 in
! fiscal 1995.
o
- Language Adopted by the Subcommittee with Direction to Staff to Revise
- 6. The department is appropriated $2,150,000 in federal funds and $500,000 general fund

each year of the biennium to develop family-support services for children at risk of abuse or
- neglect, and children that have been referred for abuse or neglect, and community-based
e <~/ services for children placed in or that are at risk of being placed in juvenile corrections
facilities, The development of additional services is contingent on recovery of federal funds
through department refinancing initiatives and the collection of contributions from parents of
children.  The depurtment may add up to 6.0 new FTE to implement the refinancing
strategies. The department must present to the 54th Legislature a report including the number
and types of services developed, the number of children and families served, and the
effectiveness of the services delivered. If the department recovers funds from refinancing
- initiatives and collection of parental contributions in excess of $2,150,000 either year of the

1995 biennium, it is appropriated up to $1,000,000 federal funds each year for those excess

funds. The department may use these excess funds in any manner it deems necessary. N

7. The department is directed to develop a child welfare management information system
g 025 -/ (MIS). The appropriation in item (management information system) must be expended only
f for development and operation of the MIS. The department must develop the most
comprehensive MIS possible within the appropriation in item (MIS). If the appropriation is
, not sufficient to fund development of the entire system, system components may be prioritized
- by the department. The MIS should include the following components: 1) foster care and
adoption; 2) protective services; 3) juvenile corrections; 4) licensing; 5) accounting/fiscal; 6)

utilities; and 7) case management services for the developmentally disabled.

3



E-l\l'ln— . / l e R

DATE_A=14-9>
HB.

Language Already Adopted hy the Subcommittee

8. It is the intent of the legislature that annualized expenses for the operation of the child
welfare management information system (MIS) not exceed $1,500,000 annually. This amount
includes expenses for any facilities management contracting that may be utilized for system
operations, computer processing costs directly associated with operation of the system, and other
personal services and non-personal services costs directly charged to the management and
operation of the system.” The department may not proceed with the development of the MIS
until it has certified to the Office of Budget and Program Pla: egislative
Finance Committee that the projected -annualized OW of the system will not exceed
the limit imposed in this statement of intent. /If the department elects. to contract
operation of the system on a privately-owned and operated mainframe or mid-range compute
the department must submit a comparison to the Office of Budget and Program Planning an
to the Legislative Finunce Committee of the cost of operating the system on the sta
mainframe computer managed by the Department of Administration. The Department
Administration must estimate rate changes that would occur due operation of the child welfare
MIS on the stute mainframe. Qf the Office of Budget and Program Planning determmé] that
statewide cost savings are greater than the private contract cost savings, the depavtment must
operate the child welfare system on the state mainframe computer.




